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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

Total

w

weighted 'N' 2002
Unweighted 'N' 2002
Satisfied 34%
Dissatisfied 58%
DK/NA 8%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ W m W ©
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
29%  44%  30% 43% 26%  33% 35%  34% 40%  38% 29%  33%
BDFG BDF N N
66% 47%  62% 51%  66% 57% 58% 58% 50% 53% 67%  60%
CE CE CE C LMO LM
5% 9% 7% 6% 8%  10% 7% 8% 117;‘, 107;1 4% 7%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) (B © (D) (B) D) (® (H) (D » (K) L D) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Satisfied 34% 29% 31% 40% 36% 32% 33% 36% 33% 28% 32% 41% 32% 37%
BC IJK M
Dissatisfied 58% 62% 62%  52% 52% 60% 61%  59% 60% 66% 61% 49% 60%  56%
D D E L L L
DK/NA 8% 9% 7% 8% 12% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7%
GH

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Satisfied 34% 58% 16% 40% 44% 30% 30% 36% 100% -
CDEFGH C CF C C

Dissatisfied 58% 35% 80% 52% 46% 56% 63% 50% - 100%
BDEFGH B B B B

DK/NA 8% 7% 4% 7% 9% 15% 7% 14% - -
C BCD

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Inflation/cost of 1living
Affordable housing
Economy/interest rates/
Recession

Health-care

Poor government/
leadership

Environment/pollution/
climate change

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Taxes

UnempTloyment
Education Issues

Immjgration/refugees/
racial issues/asylum
seekers

Deficit/public debt

CONTINUED/ ..

24%

14%

11%

9%

8%

8%

3%

2%
2%

2%

2%

1%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(B) (@) (D) (B) (D) ()] (H) (D w D] (N (9]
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
30% 19% 26% 30% 28% 19% 22%  25% 22%  29% 26% @ 21%
CG CG CG C 0]
14% 7%  18% 5% 11%  19% 16% 13% 23%  14% 9%  11%
CE CEF CEF MNO N
8%  16% 9% 8% 12%  10% 12%  10% 7% 10% 16%  11%
BDE LMO
15% 12% 8%  10% 6% 8% 9% 9% 4% 7% 10%  13%
DFG F L LM
6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 9% 8% 8% 3% 9% 9%  10%
L L L
7%  10% 7% 8% 4%  10% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9%
F F
3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%
CF CFG
2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1%
NO
1% 3% 1% - 4% *% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
DG G 0
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
LM
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2%
M
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(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

Moral Issues

social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

PopuTlism/decline of
democracy

Crime/law and order
National unity/Quebec

Indigenous/Aboriginal
issues/

Cchild care

world conflict/war/war
in Ukraine

Gas/fuel prices/cost of
gas

COVID-19 pandemic (NET)

COVID-19 pandemic
(health 1issues)

COVID-19 pandemic
(vaccination issues)

COVID-19 pandemic
(economic concerns)

Personal finances

Terrorism/Security

CONTINUED/..

1%

1%
1%
1%

1%
:':%

% %

:':%
:':%

% %

:':%

7':%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m . 6 O H @O w ™ ™ O
- 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1%
1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
*% - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1%
- 2% *% 2% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%

- w% 1% 1% - 1% 1% %% 2% % % %
*% 1% - - - 2% - 1% 1% 2% - -
xg 1% % 1% - =% 1% %% - - 1k 1%
- 1% *% *% 1% - 1% *% 1% *% - *%

- - *% - 1% - 7‘:% :':% - :':% 7‘:% 7‘:%

- - *% - - - 7‘:% :':% - - *9% 7‘:%

- - - - 1% - 7':% - - -.':% - -

- - 7':% - - - - :':% - - - 7‘:00
7':% 1% - - - 7':% 7':00 7':% - :':% - 7‘:00
- 7':% 7':% - - - 7‘:% :':% - - %0, % 7':%

7':%
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

Racism/hate speech/
Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

0il sands/oil pipelines

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Abortion / access to
abortion / abortion
rights

Donald Trump/US politics/
uUsS policy

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/
Dairy industry

Other

None

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

% %

:':%

:':%

% %

2%

1%
3%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © O ® ©®» @ H @ w ™ o O
- - - - - 1% - % - 1% - *%

- - *% - - - - :':% - - - a‘:%

- - *% - - - - :':% - - - a‘:%

- 7':% - - - - 7':% - - - - 7':00
1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% *% 2% 2%
M

1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 1%
1% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2%

B 0



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
Y] ® © ® ¢ W@ ¢ o G w W m (N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N'’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Inflation/cost of Tiving 24% 25% 26%  22% 17% 26%  23%  29% 24%  23%  24% @ 23% 25%  23%
E E
Affordable housing 14% 14%  11%  16% 15%  12%  12%  14% 10%  17%  12%  19% 15%  13%
C IK IK
Economy/interest rates/ 11% 9% 13% 11% 9% 8% 17% 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 11%  11%
Recession EFH
Health-care 9% 9% 9%  10% 12% 9%  12% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 5%  13%
M
Poor government/ 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 8%  10% 5% 10% 7%
Teadership L L N
Environment/pollution/ 8% 4% 8%  10% 3% 9% 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 6% 7% 9%
climate change B B E E E L
Poverty/hunger/ 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
homelessness G G M
Taxes 2% 2% 3% 1% *% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
D E E N
Unemployment 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
C G G IK
Education Issues 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Immigration/refugees/ 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
racial issues/asylum
seekers
Deficit/public debt 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
G
CONTINUED/ ..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023
(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
» ® O ® w® G o QO «w W m (N
Moral Issues 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 2%
D L L
Ssocial issues/cuts to 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
social programs/social
safety net
PopuTlism/decline of 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *%
democracy N
Crime/law and order 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1%
National unity/Quebec 1% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *%
L L N
Indigenous/Aboriginal 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% 2% 1% - *% 1%
issues/ BD I
child care 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% - 1%
B
world conflict/war/war *% *% 1% *% - *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *%
in Ukraine
Gas/fuel prices/cost of *% 1% *% - *% - 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *%
gas N
COVID-19 pandemic (NET) *% *% *% *% 1% - *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
COVID-19 pandemic *% - *% *% *% - *% - - *% *% *% *% *%
(health dissues)
COVID-19 pandemic *% - *% - - - - *% - - - *% - *%
(vaccination issues)
COVID-19 pandemic *% *% - - *% - - - *% - *% - - *%
(economic concerns)
Personal finances *% *% *% *% *% - *% *% *% *% *% - *% *%
Terrorism/Security *% *% *% *% *% *% - - *% - *% - *% *%
CONTINUED/..

Environics Institute for Survey Research



(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

Racism/hate speech/
Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

0il sands/oil pipelines

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Abortion / access to
abortion / abortion
rights

ponald Trump/Us politics/
uUs policy

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/
Dairy industry
Other

None

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

* %
% %

:':%

2%

1%

3%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
® © E ¢ W@ ™) o @ w W (GO G))
- - * % - - * % - % * % ¥ % - - % %
7':% :':% - - - k% — 0o - 7':00 - ‘k% -
7':% - - - - - 7':00 7':% - 7':00 - ‘k% -
s“c% - - - - - - :':% - *% - - -.'r%
4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
CD
4% 1% 1% 5% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 4% 2% 1%
CD FGH IIK
4% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
FGH

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
w (®) © (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
Inflation/cost of 1living 24% 24% 26% 23% 24% 24% 25% 21% 20% 26%
K
Affordable housing 14% 14% 14% 19% 7% 12% 8% 13% 14% 13%
E E EG
Economy/interest rates/ 11% 8% 13% 10% 12% 5% 6% 11% 9% 12%
Recession BF K
Health-care 9% 16% 7% 9% 11% 6% 5% 9% 11% 9%
CDFGH
Poor government/ 8% 3% 15% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 3% 12%
Teadership BDEFGH K
Environment/pollution/ 8% 12% 2% 13% 13% 20% 7% 6% 12% 5%
climate change CH CH C CGH C L
Poverty/hunger/ 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 7% - 1% 2% 3%
homeTlessness C CE CE
Taxes 2% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%
B K
Unemployment 2% 2% 2% *% - 1% 8% 2% 2% 1%
D BD
Education Issues 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% - 2% 2% 1%
B
Immigration/refugees/ 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2%
racial issues/asylum D
seekers
Deficit/public debt 1% 1% 3% *% 4% - 3% *% *% 2%
BDH K
CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023
(Continued)

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
w (®) © (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
Moral Issues 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
social issues/cuts to 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
social programs/social
safety net
PopuTlism/decline of 1% - 2% - - - 5% 1% *% 2%
democracy K
Crime/law and order 1% 1% *% 2% - - - 1% 2% 1%
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% *% 4% - - *% *% 1%
Indigenous/Aboriginal 1% 1% *% 2% - - - - 1% *%
issues/ C L
Child care 1% - *% 1% - 3% - *% 1% *%
CH
world conflict/war/war *% 1% *% - - - - 1% 1% *%
in Ukraine
Gas/fuel prices/cost of *% *% *% - 2% - - 1% 1% *%
gas
COVID-19 pandemic (NET) *% 1% *% - - - - *% - *%
COVID-19 pandemic *% 1% - - - - - - - *%
(health 1issues)
COVID-19 pandemic *% - *% - - - - - - *%
(vaccination issues)
COVID-19 pandemic *% - - - - - - *% - *%
(economic concerns)
COVID-19 pandemic - - - - - - - - - -
(“loss of freedom”)
Personal finances *% 1% - - 2% - - - 1% -
Terrorism/Security *% *% *% - - - - 1% *% *%

CONTINUED/..
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing Canadians today?

Racism/hate speech/
Islamophobia/anti-
Semitism

0il sands/oil pipelines

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Abortion / access to
abortion / abortion
rights

Donald Trump/US politics/
uUsS policy

Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/
Dairy industry

Other

None

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Ed %
Ed %

! %

2%
1%

3%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

(B (@) (©)) (E) D) (9] (H) ) (D)

*% - 1% - - - - *% *%

- - 1% - - - - - *%

- - - - - - :':% - s“c%

- - - l% - - - 7':00 -

2% 1% - 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 1%

2% *% 1% 1% - 4% 4% 3% *%
C CDE L

4% 1% 2% - 3% 6% 10% 6% 1%
C BCDF L



Q3. In your opinion,

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Stronger

weaker

Staying the same

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

7%

55%

32%

5%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or is it staying about the same?

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m . m . H @O w ™ N O
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 9%
N
51%  52% 57% 52% 63%  56% 55%  55% 53% 58% 63% 48%

BC 0] LO
35%  35% 32% 37% 25% 28% 32%  32% 28% 29%  30%  38%
F F LMN
7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 8% 7% 5% 10% 7% 1% 5%
DF N N N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q3. In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or is it staying about the same?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
) (B © (D) (e ™ (@ (H) G9) » (KD w ) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Stronger 7% 6% 6% 8% 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 12% 8% 6%
IJK
weaker 55% 61% 57% 51% 44% 58% 55% 59% 57% 59% 57% 50% 56% 55%
D D E E E L L L
Staying the same 32% 28% 31% 35% 34% 30% 34% 32% 34% 28% 33% 30% 32% 32%
B
DK/NA 5% 5% 6% 5% 11% 5% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4% 8% 4% 7%
FGH H H 1K M

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q3. In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or is it staying about the same?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

) (B () (D) (E) D (® (H) (K w

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Stronger 7% 12% 3% 7% 9% 6% 15% 8% 13% 4%
C C C L

weaker 55% 33% 74% 44% 49% 48% 63% 53% 34% 70%

BDEFH B B B BD B K

Staying the same 32% 50% 21% 39% 38% 40% 19% 29% 48% 23%
CDEGH CGH CG CG C L

DK/NA 5% 5% 2% 10% 3% 6% 2% 10% 5% 4%

C BCEG BCEG

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® ©@© m & 6B G« H @O w wm ™ O
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Strongly agree 23% 23% 14%  30% < 17% @ 23% @ 22% 23%  23% 23% 20% 23% 23%
C CEG C C
Somewhat agree 21% 19%  22%  20%  17% 23%  20% 20%  21% 20%  23%  19%  19%
Somewhat disagree 25% 23%  32%  22% @ 29% @ 25% @ 22% 26%  25% 24%  26%  27%  26%
BDG
Strongly disagree 26% 30%  26%  24%  32%  25% @ 28% 26%  26% 26%  27%  27%  26%
Neither agree/disagree 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3%
D
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% *% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
F F
NET: Agree 44% 42%  37% 50%  34% 46%  42% 44%  44% 43%  43%  43%  43%
CEG CE
NET: Disagree 51% 52% 58% 46% 60% 50% 51% 51%  51% 50%  54%  53%  51%
D D

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

23%

21%

25%

26%

3%

2%

44%

51%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) D) (N)
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
28% 25% 19% 28% 21% 24% 22% 23% 22% 23% 24% 26% 21%
D D N
20%  22%  20% 18% 24% 21% 20% 18% 25% 20%  23% 21%  20%
I I
22% 26% 27% 17% 25% 28% 27% 27% 27% 27% 21% 25% 26%
E E E L L
23% 23% 31% 27%  23%  25% 28% 26% 23% 25% 28% 23%  29%
BC M
4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
GH
3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
H H
48% 47% 39% 46% 45% 45% 43% 41% 47% 43% 47% 47% 41%
D D N
45% 49% 57% 44% 49% 53% 55% 53% 50% 52% 49% 48% 55%
BC E M

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
Strongly agree 23% 13% 37% 11% 20% 12% 32% 19% 9% 33%
BDEFH BDF D K
Somewhat agree 21% 16% 27% 10% 24% 12% 29% 21% 19% 22%
BDF D D D
somewhat disagree 25% 28% 21% 30% 34% 36% 17% 24% 31% 22%
C C CG CcG L
Strongly disagree 26% 40% 11% 46% 17% 35% 20% 24% 36% 20%
CEGH CEGH CE C L
Neither agree/disagree 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
B
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% *% - 3% - 7% 2% 1%
BCD
NET: Agree 44% 29% 64% 21% 44% 24% 60% 40% 28% 55%
BDEFH BDF BDFH BDF K
NET: Disagree 51% 69% 32% 76% 51% 71% 37% 48% 67% 41%
CEGH CEGH C CEGH C L

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o & 6B O H @O w wm N O
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Strongly agree 16% 11%  12% 18% 11% 19% 16% 18%  14% 9%  12%  15%  20%
BCE I L LMN
Somewhat agree 21% 21%  24%  20%  19% @ 21% @ 17% 23%  19% 18% 18%  19%  25%
G MN
Somewhat disagree 20% 17% 28% 19% 20% 15% 18% 21%  20% 28% 17%  23% 18%
BDEFG MO MO
Strongly disagree 20% 26% 16%  19% 19% 20% @ 26% 17%  22% 24%  26%  19%  16%
C CD H (0] NO
Neither agree/disagree 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7%
DK/NA 16% 18%  11%  17%  23% 17%  16% 12%  18% 13%  19%  15%  15%
C C C H
NET: Agree 36% 33% 36% 38% 30% 40%  33% 41%  33% 27%  31%  34%  44%
I LMN
NET: Disagree 40% 43%  45%  38% 39% 35%  44% 38%  42% 52%  43%  42%  33%
DF NO 0 (0]

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

16%

21%

20%

20%

8%

16%

36%

40%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
® © E& ¢ W * o @ w W m (N
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
20% 15% 14% 17% 15% 15% 15% 12% 18% 14% 21% 19% 12%
D I IK N
22% 23% 17% 23% 24% 22% 19% 20% 16% 19% 24% 24% 18%
D D JK N
18% 21% 22% 17% 22% 21% 22% 22% 19% 21% 18% 20% 21%
17% 17% 24% 20% 17% 21% 21% 22% 22% 22% 15% 16% 24%
BC L L L M
6% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8%
17% 16%  15% 14% 16% 13% 16% 16% 16% 16%  15% 14%  17%
42%  38% 31% 40% 39% 37%  34% 32%  34% 33% 45% 43%  30%
D D IJK N
35%  37%  46% 36% 38% 42%  43% 44%  41%  43%  33% 35%  45%
BC L L L M

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (9] (H) (K) W

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Strongly agree 16% 10% 24% 7% 10% 7% 27% 15% 8% 21%

BDEFH BDEF DF K

Somewhat agree 21% 19% 25% 14% 30% 12% 23% 17% 20% 21%

BDFH BDFH
somewhat disagree 20% 27% 18% 18% 29% 23% 25% 15% 23% 19%
CDH CDH

Strongly disagree 20% 27% 8% 43% 14% 38% 13% 14% 28% 16%
CEGH BCEGH CEGH C L

Neither agree/disagree 8% 4% 8% 5% 11% 5% 7% 14% 6% 7%

B B BCDF
DK/NA 16% 13% 17% 12% 6% 16% 4% 24% 14% 16%
EG DEG E BCDEG

NET: Agree 36% 29% 49% 21% 40% 18% 51% 33% 28% 43%

DF  BDFH DF BDFH DF K

NET: Disagree 40% 54% 26% 62% 43% 61% 38% 29% 51% 34%
CH CEGH CH CEGH L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® W w ® wm @ (W) (D w wm Ny

weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928

Strongly agree 25% 24%  24%  27% 17% 31%  22% 27%  23% 15% 20% 28%  30%

E E LM LM

Somewhat agree 23% 24%  25%  21% @ 29% 16% @ 22% 22%  23% 24%  17%  27%  22%

F F M M

somewhat disagree 23% 23% 30% 21% 19% 19% 21% 23%  23% 25% 26%  19% @ 22%
DEFG N

Strongly disagree 22% 20%  14%  24%  27%  25% @ 23% 21%  22% 28% 29%  18%  17%
C C C C NO NO

Neither agree/disagree 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%

cD

DK/NA 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5%

NET: Agree 48% 48%  49%  49%  46%  AT%  44% 49%  46% 39%  37%  55%  53%

LM LM

NET: Disagree 45% 43%  44%  45%  46%  44%  44% 44%  45% 53% 55% 38% 39%
NO NO

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4cC. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

25%

23%

23%

22%

4%

4%

48%

45%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) D) (N)
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
32% 27% 19% 22% 28% 24% 23% 26% 25% 26% 23% 29% 21%
D D N
24%  25%  20% 22%  23% 26% 22% 23% 20% 22% 23% 23%  22%
D
16% 25% 26% 21% 21% 25% 25% 21% 27% 22% 25% 21% 25%
B B M
17% 16%  28% 24% 21% 18%  25% 21%  19% 21%  23% 19%  24%
BC G M
4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3%
L L
7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
D H H
56% 52% 39% 44%  51% 50%  45% 49%  45%  48%  46% 52%  44%
D D N
33% 41% 54% 45% 42% 42% 50% 43% 45% 43% 48% 40% 49%
B BC FG M

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
Strongly agree 25% 16% 39% 12% 28% 13% 30% 21% 13% 33%
BDEFH BDF DF D K
Somewhat agree 23% 22% 26% 15% 28% 18% 27% 23% 23% 23%
D D D
somewhat disagree 23% 25% 18% 24% 32% 32% 29% 24% 29% 19%
C C C L
Strongly disagree 22% 31% 11% 43% 6% 24% 14% 17% 28% 17%
CEGH BCEFGH CE CE L
Neither agree/disagree 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 1% 6% 3% 4%
C
DK/NA 4% 3% 4% 1% - 9% - 9% 4% 4%
D BCD
NET: Agree 48% 37% 64% 27% 56% 30% 57% 45% 36% 57%
D BDFH BDF BDF DF K
NET: Disagree 45% 56% 29% 68% 38% 55% 42% 41% 58% 36%
CEH BCEGH CEH C L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® W w ® wm @ (W) (D w wm Ny
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Strongly agree 36% 37%  32% 38% 39% 33% 40% 36%  36% 45%  39%  35%  32%
C NO 0
Somewhat agree 38% 35%  45% 36% 38% 40%  32% 39%  37% 35%  39% 40%  38%
BDG
somewhat disagree 11% 11% 13% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11%  11% 10% 9%  10%  13%
Strongly disagree 10% 13% 7% 12% 3%  14%  13% 10% 11% 6% 9%  13% 11%
CE CE CE CE L L
Neither agree/disagree 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
N
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
F
NET: Agree 74% 7% 77%  74% 77% 73%  73% 76%  74% 79% 78%  75%  70%
(0] 0
NET: Disagree 21% 24%  19%  22%  14%  23%  25% 20%  22% 16%  18%  23%  24%
E E L LM

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

36%

38%

11%

10%

2%

2%

74%

21%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) D) (N)
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
32% 29% 45% 39% 34% 34% 39% 32% 37% 33% 46% 35% 38%
BC IJK
36% 40%  38% 33% 35% 43%  39% 39% 38% 39%  35% 39%  37%
E
12% 14% 8% 9% 17% 11% 9% 13% 9% 12% 8% 10% 12%
D EGH L L
13%  13% 7% 11% 8% 10% 11% 11%  13%  12% 7% 12% 9%
D D L L L
4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
D D GH G
4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
D H
68% 68%  83% 72% 69% 76%  78% 71%  75% 72% 81% 74%  74%
BC F IK
25% 26% 15% 20% 25% 21% 20% 24% 23% 24% 15% 22% 21%
D D L L L

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (® (H) ) w

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Strongly agree 36% 49% 22% 56% 25% 41% 39% 33% 48% 30%
CEH CEFH CE C C L

Somewhat agree 38% 36% 42% 33% 49% 43% 33% 35% 38% 37%

D BDH

Somewhat disagree 11% 8% 14% 6% 15% 10% 13% 13% 8% 13%

BD D BD K

Strongly disagree 10% 5% 18% 4% 11% 4% 14% 8% 3% 16%

BDEFH BD K

Neither agree/disagree 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 5% 2% 2%

BDE
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 7% 2% 2%
BCDFG

NET: Agree 74% 85% 63% 88% 74% 84% 72% 68% 86% 67%
CEH CEGH C CH L

NET: Disagree 21% 13% 32% 9% 25% 14% 27% 21% 11% 29%

BDFH BD D BD K

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4E. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o & 6B O H @O w wm N O

weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Strongly agree 20% 26% 21%  18% @ 22% 14% @ 19% 19%  20% 19% 19%  18%  20%

DF
Somewhat agree 27% 23%  33%  25%  25%  23%  30% 31%  25% 25%  29%  29%  28%
BDF I
Somewhat disagree 22% 18%  25% 21% 23% 28% 18% 21%  23% 27%  20%  23% 21%
G BG
Strongly disagree 25% 28%  15%  30%  23% 28% @ 27% 23%  27% 20%  26%  26%  26%
C C C C
Neither agree/disagree 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7% 2% 2% 3%
MNO
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
NET: Agree 47% 49%  54% 43%  47%  38%  50% 50%  45% 43%  48%  47%  48%
F DF F I
NET: Disagree 47% 46%  40%  52% 45% 56%  44% 44%  50% 47%  47%  49%  47%
C CG H

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4E. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

20%

27%

22%

25%

4%

2%

47%

47%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B (9 (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (G9) » (K) w M (N)
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
18% 17% 22% 17% 16% 22% 23% 16% 19% 17% 27% 21% 18%
C F IJK
21%  25%  33% 31% 24%  30%  26% 26% 27% 26%  30% 28%  27%
BC
21% 25% 21% 15% 28% 19% 22% 24% 24% 24% 16% 20% 24%
EGH E L L L
31%  28% 20% 28%  25% 24%  26% 28% 25% 27% 21% 27%  24%
D D L L
5% 3% 4% 9% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5%
C FGH H M
3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
D H
39%  42%  55% 47%  40%  52%  49% 42%  46%  43%  57% 49%  45%
BC F F IJK
53% 53% 40% 42% 53% 42% 48% 52% 49% 52% 37% 47% 48%
D D EG L L L

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QA4E. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada needs more immigration to increase its population

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Strongly agree 20% 34% 12% 22% 10% 23% 17% 17% 28% 16%
CDEFGH CE CE L

Somewhat agree 27% 32% 21% 37% 35% 23% 14% 28% 34% 23%
CG CFGH CG CG L

Somewhat disagree 22% 18% 25% 17% 33% 22% 33% 21% 23% 23%

BD BDH BD

Strongly disagree 25% 14% 39% 16% 19% 23% 29% 22% 12% 34%

BDEFH B K

Neither agree/disagree 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3%

BC B
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 1% - 4% - 7% 1% 2%
BCD

NET: Agree 47% 65% 33% 59% 45% 46% 32% 44% 62% 39%
CEFGH CEGH C C C L

NET: Disagree 47% 31% 64% 34% 52% 46% 63% 43% 34% 57%

BDEFH BD B BDH BD K

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4F. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

People coming to Canada claiming to be refugees are imposing a severe strain on our welfare system

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® W w ® wm @ (W) (D w m Ny

weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928

Strongly agree 23% 23% 16% 29% 20% 26% @ 21% 24%  23% 15% 18% 23%  28%

CG C L LM

Somewhat agree 25% 25%  27%  24%  28% 26% @ 21% 27%  24% 23%  23% 26% @ 27%

somewhat disagree 22% 20% 32% 18% 20% 18% 20% 20%  23% 25% 20%  25% @ 20%

BDEFG

Strongly disagree 20% 24%  16%  20% 16% 21%  22% 19%  20% 22%  26%  18%  17%
C NO

Neither agree/disagree 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3%

DK/NA 6% 6% 3% 6%  10% 6% 9% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5%
C C C NO

NET: Agree 48% 48%  43%  52%  48%  52%  43% 51%  46% 38% 41%  49%  55%

CG LM LM

NET: Disagree 41% 44%  48%  38% 36% 39%  42% 38%  43% 48%  46%  42%  37%
DE 0] 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4F. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

People coming to Canada claiming to be refugees are imposing a severe strain on our welfare system

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

23%

25%

22%

20%

4%

6%

48%

41%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) )] (N)
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
30% 27% 17% 23% 25% 22% 23% 24% 21% 23% 24% 27% 20%
D D N
23%  27%  23% 23% 30% 29% 21% 24%  24%  24%  27% 25%  24%
H H
18% 21% 24% 17% 19% 22% 24% 23% 22% 23% 18% 21% 22%
B E
16% 16%  25% 23% 17% 19% 22% 19% 22% 20% 19% 17%  22%
BC M
5% 3% 5% 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5%
FG F
8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7%
53% 54%  40% 46%  55% 51%  44% 48%  46% 47%  50% 53%  44%
D D EH H N
33% 37% 49% 40% 36% 41% 46% 42% 44% 43% 37% 38% 44%
BC F M

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4F. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

People coming to Canada claiming to be refugees are imposing a severe strain on our welfare system

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (9] (H) (K) W

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Strongly agree 23% 12% 37% 14% 15% 12% 31% 21% 10% 33%

BDEFH BDF B K

Somewhat agree 25% 27% 28% 9% 35% 17% 25% 28% 26% 25%

DF DF DF D DF

somewhat disagree 22% 24% 16% 32% 30% 35% 14% 16% 26% 18%
CH CGH CGH CGH L

Strongly disagree 20% 29% 8% 37% 13% 30% 20% 15% 26% 15%
CEH CEGH CEH C L

Neither agree/disagree 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3% 7% 7% 5% 3%
BC L

DK/NA 6% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 13% 7% 5%

E DE BCDEFG

NET: Agree 48% 39% 66% 23% 49% 29% 57% 49% 36% 59%

D BDEFH DF BDF BDF K

NET: Disagree 41% 53% 25% 69% 43% 65% 34% 31% 52% 33%
CGH BCEGH CH BCEGH L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada is doing a good job of integrating immigrants into Canadian society.

Base: Excluding Quebec

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

15%

35%

20%

23%

3%

3%

50%

44%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . m . H @O w ™ N O
133 - 775 149 194 290 571 969 279 330 321 492
201 - 700 150 201 300 529 1023 137 240 313 741
21% - 13% 15% 16% 15% 12%  16% 24%  10%  14%  14%
D MNO
39% - 33% 39% 35% 40% 32%  38% 31%  38% 37%  37%
H
19% - 23%  27% 17% 13% 22%  20% 18%  23% 21% 19%
G G
17% - 26% 14% 24%  23% 27%  21% 20%  19%  23% @ 24%
BE I
1% - 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2%
B B
3% - 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4%
61% - 45% 54% 51%  55% 44%  54% 55% 48% 51%  51%
D D H
35% - 49% 41% 41%  36% 49%  40% 38%  42%  44%  43%
BG I

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada is doing a good job of integrating immigrants into Canadian society.

Base: Excluding Quebec

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

15%

35%

20%

23%

3%

3%

50%

44%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) )] (N)

368 501 650 176 277 275 512 804 280 1084 449 751 789

378 509 642 185 296 275 491 883 260 1143 401 791 761

18% 13% 15% 21% 17% 13% 12% 12% 7% 11% 24% 15% 14%
H J IJK

31%  35% 38% 33% 36% 37% 40% 39% 31% 37%  33% 34%  37%

J
17% 23% 20% 14% 25% 17% 21% 21% 23% 21% 18% 18% 22%
B EG
26% 23%  22% 19% 18% 26% 23% 22%  33% 25% 19% 27%  19%
F IKL L N
3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
FGH
5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
D

49%  48%  52% 54% 53% 50% @ 52% 51% 38% 47% 57% 48%  52%
J J JK

43% 46% 42% 33% 43% 43% 44% 43% 56% 46% 37% 46% 41%

E IKL L

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada is doing a good job of integrating immigrants into Canadian society.

Base: Excluding Quebec

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (9] (H) (K) W

weighted 'N' 1540 313 595 220 - 82 52 221 483 941

Unweighted 'N’ 1552 352 606 196 - 75 41 233 469 972

Strongly agree 15% 21% 7% 12% - 16% 30% 21% 24% 10%
CD CcD CcD L

Somewhat agree 35% 46% 27% 49% - 34% 31% 33% 50% 28%
CH CFH L

Somewhat disagree 20% 21% 21% 20% - 28% 12% 20% 18% 22%

Strongly disagree 23% 9% 39% 11% - 18% 23% 16% 5% 34%

BDFH B K

Neither agree/disagree 3% 1% 3% 7% - 1% 3% 5% 1% 4%

B BCF B K

DK/NA 3% 2% 3% 1% - 3% 1% 5% 2% 2%

D D

NET: Agree 50% 66% 34% 60% - 49% 61% 54% 74% 38%
CFH C C C C L

NET: Disagree 44% 31% 59% 31% - 47% 35% 36% 23% 56%

BDGH BD K

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4H. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Immigration tends to threaten Quebec culture

Base: Quebec

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()) @ @ m & ®; © H @O w wm N O
weighted 'N' 462 - 462 - - - - 200 262 68 103 108 150
Unweighted 'N' 450 - 450 - - - - 200 250 45 77 108 187
Strongly agree 15% - 15% - - - - 16%  14% 2%  26%  11%  17%
LN L L
Somewhat agree 23% - 23% - - - - 24%  22% 21% 11% 32% 25%
M M
Somewhat disagree 31% - 31% - - - - 26%  34% 45%  29%  27%  29%
N
Strongly disagree 27% - 27% - - - - 29%  25% 30% 33%  28% @ 21%
Neither agree/disagree 3% - 3% - - - - 3% 3% - 1% 2% 4%
DK/NA 2% - 2% - - - - 1% 2% 2% - - 4%
NET: Agree 38% - 38% - - - - 40%  37% 23% 36%  43% 41%
L L
NET: Disagree 57% - 57% - - - - 55%  59% 76%  63%  55%  50%
NO

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4H. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Immigration tends to threaten Quebec culture

Base: Quebec

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
()) @® © ® ¢® W@ ™ o @O w W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 462 102 166 183 61 90 84 134 326 45 371 90 227 234
Unweighted 'N' 450 108 166 167 60 94 85 119 335 39 374 75 226 224
Strongly agree 15% 20%  13%  13% 13% 14% 11%  18% 16% 14% 16%  12% 15%  15%
Somewhat agree 23% 26% 26%  18% 19% 27% 29%  24% 26%  15%  25% @ 15% 22%  24%
L L
Somewhat disagree 31% 29%  31%  33% 38%  34% 27% 27% 30% 38% 31%  30% 31%  30%
Strongly disagree 27% 18%  27%  32% 22%  23% 31%  30% 23%  31% 24%  36% 26%  27%
B I
Neither agree/disagree 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2%
DK/NA 2% 4% 2% - 5% - 1% - 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1%
NET: Agree 38% 46% 39% 31% 32%  41%  40%  42% 42%  29% 41%  26% 37%  40%
D L L
NET: Disagree 57% 47%  57%  65% 61% 58% 58% 56% 53% 69% 55%  66% 58%  57%
B I

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q4H. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Immigration tends to threaten Quebec culture

Base: Quebec

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
A) (B) © (D) (E) QD) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 462 93 101 41 102 20 9 71 204 218
Unweighted 'N’ 450 97 95 33 103 17 8 73 192 222
Strongly agree 15% 9% 19% 5% 25% 10% - 16% 11% 20%
D BD K
Somewhat agree 23% 16% 26% 13% 31% 16% - 27% 24% 23%
BD
Somewhat disagree 31% 35% 28% 42% 31% 20% 51% 24% 36% 27%
Strongly disagree 27% 32% 23% 37% 11% 54% 49% 23% 24% 28%
E E E CEH E
Neither agree/disagree 3% 8% 2% 3% 1% - - 4% 3% 1%
E
DK/NA 2% - 2% - 1% - - 6% 2% 1%
NET: Agree 38% 25% 45% 18% 57% 26% - 43% 35% 43%
BD BDF BD
NET: Disagree 57% 67% 51% 79% 42% 74%  100% 47% 60% 55%
CEH CEH EH BCDEFH

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Base: All who agree to Q4A - There is too much immigration to Canada

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Immigrants drive up
hous1n% prices / lead to
Tlack of housing for
other Canadians

Immigrants are a drain
on public finances /
cost govt too much /
drain on welfare system

Bad for the economy /
cause unemployment /

take jobs from other

Canadians

Over-population - there
are too many people in
Canada already

Immigration is poorly
managed by the
government / Tlack of
screening / levels are
too high

Threat to Canadian/
Quebec culture /
identity / values /
Tanguage / too many
people coming here who
are not Tike us

Too many foreign

students / filling
universities

CONTINUED/..

38%

25%

25%

19%

10%

8%

4%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(B) © (D) (B) (D) ()] (H) (D w D] (N (9]
56 170 389 50 90 121 336 539 151 186 183 275
88 165 344 53 96 133 316 563 81 136 184 398
43% 29% 40% 33% 43% 41% 36%  39% 39%  33% 41%  39%
C C C
25% 10% 29% 28% 29% 27% 24%  25% 15% 20% 27% 31%
C C C C C L LM
35%  12% 27% 31% 34% 21% 25%  24% 30%  24% < 20% @ 24%
C C C C C
24% 20% 18% 10% 17% 20% 21%  17% 8% 29% 21% 18%
E LO L L
4% 11% 10% 10% 7% 11% 13% 8% 14%  14% 10% 7%
B B B I o]
5%  11% 9%  12% 5% 6% 6%  10% 9% 5% 8%  10%
M
4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 12% 2% 2% 2%
C MNO

Environics Institute for Survey Research



(Continued)

Q5. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Base: All who agree to Q4A - There is too much immigration to Canada

Immigrants are a
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public
health risk - may bring
the coviD-19 virus or
other diseases to Canada
Other

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

4%

1%

3%
5%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(B) © (D) (B) (D) ()] (H) (D w D] (N (9))]
2% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5%
L
5% 1% 1% 1% - *% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
4% 4% 2% 8% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2%
3%  10% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%

BDEG

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q5. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Base: All who agree to Q4A - There is too much immigration to Canada

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Immigrants drive up
hous1n% prices / lead to
Tlack of housing for
other Canadians

Immigrants are a drain
on public finances /
cost govt too much /
drain on welfare system

Bad for the economy /
cause unemployment /

take jobs from other

Canadians

Oover-population - there
are too many people in
Canada already

Immigration is poorly
managed by the
government / Tlack of
screening / levels are
too high

Threat to Canadian/
Quebec culture /
identity / values /
Tanguage / too many
people coming here who
are not Tike us

Too many foreign

students / filling
universities

CONTINUED/..

38%

25%

25%

19%

10%

8%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(B) © (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (D M (K) L ) (N)

224 311 325 110 166 161 276 468 152 621 252 461 415

246 316 303 116 177 157 261 523 140 663 212 473 406

32% 45% 36% 29% 39% 40% 39% 42% 34% 40% 33% 42% 33%

BD L N
23%  29%  22% 18% 24% 28%  22% 26% 32% 28% 17% 24%  25%
L L L

27% 24% 23% 33% 24% 26% 22% 23% 24% 23% 28% 24% 25%

20% 17%  19% 12%  20% 17%  20% 17% 22% 18%  20% 17%  20%

8% 10%  12% 12% 9% 10%  14% 7%  10% 8%  15% 11% 9%
IK

9% 9% 7% 9% 6% 7%  10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 7%

5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4%

4%

Environics Institute for Survey Research



(Continued)

Q5. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Base: All who agree to Q4A - There is too much immigration to Canada

Immigrants are a
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

Immigrants are a public
health risk - may bring
the coviD-19 virus or
other diseases to Canada
Other

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

4%

1%

3%
5%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) © (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (D M (K) L ) (N
6% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
- 2% 1% - *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3%
5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 6% 3% 7%
H J J J M

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q5. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

Base: All who agree to Q4A - There is too much immigration to Canada

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN

) Bloc Green People Undec ) Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

weighted 'N' 876 117 447 55 45 25 37 117 191 640
Unweighted 'N' 879 130 442 56 45 23 31 122 176 665

Immigrants drive up 38% 33% 42% 33% 29% 44% 35% 33% 29% 41%
housin% prices / lead to K
Tlack of housing for

other Canadians

Immigrants are a drain 25% 18% 28% 18% 24% 27% 32% 22% 10% 30%
on public finances / B K
cost govt too much /

drain on welfare system

Bad for the economy / 25% 27% 24% 20% 10% 35% 21% 32% 25% 24%
cause unemployment / E E E E

take jobs from other

Canadians

over-population - there 19% 15% 18% 17% 21% 20% 23% 22% 16% 19%
are too many people in
Canada already

Immigration is poorly 10% 9% 9% 16% 11% 5% 17% 9% 11% 10%
managed by the

government / Tlack of

screening / levels are

too high

Threat to Canadian/ 8% 4% 9% 9% 5% 8% 28% 6% 7% 9%
Quebec culture / B BCEH

identity / values /

Tanguage / too many

people coming here who

are not like us

Too many foreign 4% 6% 4% 8% - 9% - 4% 4% 4%
students / filling
universities

CONTINUED/..

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

(Continued)

Q5. Why do you say there is too much immigration to Canada?

Base: A1l who agree to Q4A - There is too much immigration to Canada

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
Immigrants are a 4% 3% 5% 7% - 8% - 1% 5% 4%
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism
Immigrants are a public 1% - 2% - 2% - - *% - 1%
health risk - may bring
the COvViD-19 virus or
other diseases to Canada
Other 3% 6% 1% 1% 7% - 2% 4% 6% 2%
C L
DK/NA 5% 8% 5% 1% 4% 5% - 1% 7% 4%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q6. What do you consider to be the Canadian values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to this country?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
English and/or French
fluency/speak the
Tanguage

Respect for Canadian
history and culture

Respect for the law
Tolerance for others
Embrace democracy/
freedom/peace

work ethic/be employed
Respect for other
religions

Need to assimilate
Adopt Canadian customs/
values/way of Tlife
(unspecified)

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and
men

Community involvement

CONTINUED/..

23%

17%

15%

12%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(B) © (D) (B) D) ()] (H) @9) w D] (N (9))
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
13% 39% 21% 18% 19% 21% 26%  23% 16% 21% 23% 31%
BDEFG B B L LMN
28% 24%  23% 18% @ 25% @ 22% 22%  24% 24% 21%  27%  22%
E 0]
23% 14% 17% 10% 15% 23% 17%  17% 17% 17% 17%  18%
CE E CE
16% 10% 18% 13% 18% 15% 16% 15% 16% 19% 18%  10%
C C C 0] o]
11% 11% 12% 12% 15% 11% 13% 11% 10% 12% 13% 12%
13% 6% 13% 15% 11% 12% 10%  11% 10% 11% 11% 12%
C C C C
8% 9% 8% 9%  13% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8%
8%  10% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4% 9%  11%
M LM
7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 5% 8%  10%
LM
3% 11% 5% 11% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 9% 6%
BDFG BDFG L LO L
6% 3% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5%
C C C C
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q6. What do you consider to be the Canadian values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to this country?

Education

Be friendly/kind/polite/
help others

Honesty

Respect for others
Respect for the
environment/nature

Respect for secularism

Other

None

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

5%

4%

3%

2%

1%

1%

1%
4%

8%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . . O H (@O w wm N O
4% 3% 5% 5% 9% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5%
C
6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 3%
CG 0
5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
C C C
1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2%
E
- 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1%
- 2% *% - - - 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
D
2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1%
5% 3% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3%
CE
9% 3% 9% 13% 11%  10% 8% 8% 16% 8% 6% 6%
C C C C C MNO



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q6. What do you consider to be the Canadian values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to this country?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
English and/or French
fluency/speak the
Tanguage

Respect for Canadian
history and culture

Respect for the law
Tolerance for others
Embrace democracy/
freedom/peace

work ethic/be employed
Respect for other
religions

Need to assimilate
Adopt Canadian customs/
values/way of Tife
(unspecified)

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and

men

Community involvement

CONTINUED/..

23%

17%

15%

12%

11%

9%

8%

7%

6%

6%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) (D » (K) L D) (N)
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
27%  26%  21% 23% 28% 25% 21% 26% 24% 26% 20% 24%  25%
D H L L
24% 25% 21% 22% 24% 23% 22% 21% 20% 21% 30% 21% 25%
IJK
18% 17% 16% 18% 20% 17% 14% 16% 13% 15% 23% 16% 18%
H IJK
8%  15%  20% 12% 14% 16% 18% 13% 18% 14% 18% 15%  16%
B BC E I
8% 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 12% 13% 11%
B B
12% 11% 11% 8% 11% 12% 13% 10% 11% 10% 13% 12% 10%
E
8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 11% 9% 8%  10% 9%  10% 10% 9%
E
8% 9% 7% 7%  10% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 10% 8% 5% 7% 7%
3% 7% 8% 1% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 4% 4% 9%
B B E E E L L M
3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6%
B
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q6. What do you consider to be the Canadian values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to this country?

Education

Be friendly/kind/polite/
help others

Honesty
Respect for others

Respect for the
environment/nature

Respect for secularism
Other
None

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

5%
4%

3%

2%
1%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B © (D) (B) D) (® (H) (D » (K) L D) (N)
5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5%
3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
B F
2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3%
2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%
*% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B F
1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
12% 7% 7% 12% 9% 7% 6% 9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9%
D H

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q6. What do you consider to be the Canadian values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to this country?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D (® (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
English and/or French 24% 25% 23% 15% 48% 18% 10% 28% 25% 24%
fluency/speak the DG DG BCDFGH DFG
Tanguage
Respect for Canadian 23% 17% 29% 18% 26% 15% 29% 24% 20% 25%
history and culture BDF B B K
Respect for the law 17% 16% 18% 18% 10% 13% 22% 19% 15% 18%
E E
Tolerance for others 15% 18% 13% 23% 7% 12% 22% 13% 17% 14%
CE E CEFH E
Embrace democracy/ 12% 13% 12% 14% 7% 12% 19% 8% 13% 12%
freedom/peace
work ethic/be employed 11% 11% 14% 5% 6% 4% 26% 13% 9% 13%
DF DEF BDEF DEF K
Respect for other 9% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8% 23% 10% 8% 10%
religions BE BCDEFH
Need to assimilate 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 3% 7% 8% 6% 9%
F
Adopt Canadian customs/ 7% 7% 8% 5% 9% 11% 2% 6% 5% 8%
values/way of Tife K
(unspecified)
Gender equality/equal 6% 8% 5% 10% 8% 7% - 7% 8% 6%
treatment of women and C C
men
Ccommunity involvement 6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 3% 9% 5% 5% 5%
BF
CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

(Continued)

Q6. What do you consider to be the Canadian values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to this country?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

(A) (B) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H) (K) W

Education 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 2% 6% 4% 5%

E

Be friendly/kind/polite/ 4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4%
help others CF

Honesty 3% 3% 4% 4% - 1% 4% 3% 3% 4%

F
Respect for others 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2%
Respect for the 1% *% 1% 2% - 2% - 1% 1% 1%
environment/nature
Respect for secularism 1% *% *% 1% 5% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
B
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
None 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4%
E E E
DK/NA 8% 8% 7% 6% 4% 14% 12% 10% 8% 8%
E E

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q7. Do you think that on balance the effect of immigrants settling in your local community makes it a better place, a worse place, or doesn’t really make a difference?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
w ® @ w EB ;B W v @O w m N O
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Better place 42% 49% 39%  39%  45% @ 42% 51% 40%  44% 43%  47%  43% 38%
(@] CcD (0]
worse place 9% 8% 4%  12% 5% 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 7%  11% 8%
C CE C CE M
No difference 41% 38 48% 40%  40%  40% 33% 42%  40% 44% 36% 38%  44%
BDG G M
Both better and worse 2% *% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
(in different ways) BC B
Depends 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4%
G L
DK/NA 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4%
L L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q7. Do you think that on balance the effect of immigrants settling in your local community makes it a better place, a worse place, or doesn’t really make a difference?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€] (B © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) (D » (K) L D) (N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Better place 42% 27% 37% 55% 35% 39% 45% 47% 40% 44% 41% 46% 40% 44%
B BC E EF I M
worse place 9% 9%  11% 7% 8% 8% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8%
D
No difference 41% 53% 42% 31% 46% 46% 39% 33% 43% 36% 42% 37% 42% 39%
D D H H JL
Both better and worse 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
(in different ways)
Depends 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
DK/NA 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
D G G

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q7. Do you think that on balance the effect of immigrants settling in your local community makes it a better place, a worse place, or doesn’t really make a difference?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

(A) (B) (@) (©)) () QD) (9] (H) (K) W

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Better place 42% 52% 30% 61% 30% 48% 38% 41% 53% 35%

CEH CEGH CE C L

worse place 9% 4% 16% 4% 5% 2% 10% 8% 3% 13%

BDEFH F K

No difference 41% 37% 44% 31% 56% 42% 45% 38% 37% 43%

BD BCDH K

Both better and worse 2% 2% 3% 3% - 5% 1% 2% 2% 2%
(in different ways)

Depends 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 4%

BDF DF K

DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 7% 4% 3%

D D D BCDG

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q8a. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better place?

Base: All who said better place at Q7

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Adds to community's
diversity /
multiculturalism

Helps economy grow /
immigrants bring skills
we need / immigrants
start businesses

Helps Tocal population
grow / we need more
people

Shows people in my
community are caring /
open

Enhances community's
reputation around the
world

Immigrants appreciate
Canada / come_to Canada
for a better 1life

Family reunification

Other
None

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

75%

33%

12%

11%

7%

4%

2%

2%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m . m . H @O w ™ N O
66 179 300 67 82 147 305 536 149 205 186 244

94 170 262 70 81 145 277 545 75 150 178 360

75% 71% 76% 64% 81%  76% 81% 71% 74%  81%  79%  69%

E I 0] (0]

39% 23% 36% 46% 18%  37% 20%  36% 31%  28%  32%  37%
CF CF CF CF H M

15% 9%  13% 8%  14% 11% 13%  11% 11%  12% 9%  15%
N

3% 10%  12% 9% 11% 12% 12%  10% 11% 9% 13% 11%

B B B

8% 5% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 4% 7% 6%

6% 5% 3% 7% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5%

5% - 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4%

2% 1% 2% 1% 7% 1% 1% 3% 6% - 1% 3%

N

1%
1%

2%

3%
1%

1%

4%

1%
1%

1%
1%

1%
1%

2%

1%
2%

1%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8a. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better place?

Base: All who said better place at Q7

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Adds to community's
diversity /
multiculturalism

Helps economy grow /
immigrants bring skills
we need / immigrants
start businesses

Helps Tocal population
grow / we need more
people

Shows people in my
community are caring /
open

Enhances community's
reputation around the
world

Immigrants appreciate
Canada / come_to Canada
for a better 1life

Family reunification

Other
None

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

75%

33%

12%

11%

7%

4%

2%

2%
1%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) (D » (K) L D) (N
125 249 456 84 144 163 307 448 143 591 247 387 454
123 242 447 80 148 163 291 480 127 607 212 398 424
68% 71%  79% 74% 67% 80% 77% 69% 86% 73% 77% 72%  77%
B F F IK I
33%  34%  32% 30% 37% 36%  30% 35% 25% 32%  33% 36%  30%
12% 12% 12% 9% 16% 9% 13% 13% 8% 12% 12% 11% 13%
8% 10% 12% 9% 13% 10% 11% 11%  11% 11% 10% 8% 13%
13% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8%
C
5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 1% 4% 5% 4% 5%
J J J
3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%
7% 2% 1% 3% 7% - 1% 3% - 2% 2% 3% 2%
D H
1% 1% 1% 5% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

1%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8a. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better place?

Base: All who said better place at Q7

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(A) (B) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 840 210 207 158 31 49 23 118 365 408
Unweighted 'N’ 822 230 206 136 31 44 14 125 350 410
Adds to community's 75% 79% 69% 79% 70% 80% 77% 67% 77% 71%
diversity / CH
multiculturalism
Helps economy grow / 33% 35% 38% 32% 12% 19% 39% 32% 30% 34%
immigrants bring skills EF EF E E
we need / immigrants
start businesses
Helps Tocal population 12% 12% 12% 13% 3% 14% 24% 10% 11% 13%
grow / we need more E E E E
people
Shows people in my 11% 10% 9% 11% 15% 17% 22% 10% 9% 13%
community are caring /
open
Enhances community's 7% 5% 6% 11% 3% 5% 14% 7% 6% 8%
reputation around the
world
Immigrants appreciate 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% - 5% 5% 4%
Canada / come to Canada
for a better 1life
Family reunification 2% 2% 3% 2% - - - 3% 3% 2%
Other 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% - - 5% 2% 2%
None 1% *% 1% - 3% 2% - 3% 1% 1%
B
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a worse place?

Base: All who said worse place at Q7

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Immigrants weaken Tocal
identity / culture /
values / language / too
many people coming here
who are not 1ike “us”

Immigrants hurt the
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other residents

Immigrants are a drain
on public finances /
cost governments too
much / drain on welfare
system

Immigrants drive up
hous1n% prices / lead to
Tack of housing for
other residents

Over-population - there
are too many people in
this community already

Immigrants are not
screened well enough /
criminals

Immigrants are a
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

CONTINUED/..

21%

17%

15%

13%

8%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m . m O H @O w . N @
11 17 94 7 18 32 73 106 26 29 48 53
16 17 88 7 20 37 72 113 14 23 47 77
36%  48% 42% 39% 41%  39% 35%  46% 55% 38% 20% 51%
N N
63% 13% 13% 25% 33% 27% 15%  25% 10%  32%  15%  25%
CDG
23%  13%  17% 41%  29% 5% 18%  16% 11% 5%  23%  15%
M
25% 13% 13% 16% 12%  21% 14%  16% 20%  18% 17%  12%
20% 7%  13% 8% 16%  12% 17%  10% - 7%  27% 6%
MO
5% 9% 9% - 7% 9% 5%  10% - 10%  12% 9%
- - 5%  31% 13% 8% 7% 6% 10% 5% 2%  10%

6%
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(Continued)

Q8b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a worse place?

Base: All who said worse place at Q7

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ @ & ® W () (@O w mm Ny 0

Immigrants are a public 1% 9% 5% - - - 2% 2% 1% - - 1% 1%
health risk - may bring
the COvViD-19 virus or
other diseases
Other 12% - 15% 13% - 12%  13% 13%  11% 14% 18% 11% 8%
None 1% - - - - - 7% 3% - 8% - - -
DK/NA 3% - - 5% - - 2% 4% 2% - - 8% 3%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a worse place?

Base: All who said worse place at Q7

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€Y ® © ® ¢ W ¢ o @O w W (GO G))

weighted 'N' 179 42 73 61 20 28 34 72 100 35 135 43 95 84
Unweighted 'N’ 185 49 75 59 25 34 29 65 108 32 140 44 101 84
Immigrants weaken Tocal 41% 42%  48%  33% 50% 40% 50%  33% 44%  41%  43%  35% 41%  41%
identity / culture /
values / language / too
many people coming here
who are not 1ike “us”
Immigrants hurt the 21% 21%  17%  24% 14%  25% 19% 20% 23%  17%  22% @ 20% 19%  23%
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other residents
Immigrants are a drain 17% 13%  14%  21% 24%  24%  19%  10% 18%  14%  17%  17% 16%  18%
on public finances /
cost governments too
much / drain on welfare
system
Immigrants drive up 15% 6% 15% 21% 14%  14% 8%  23% 16% 9%  15%  18% 15%  16%
housing prices / lead to B
Tack of housing for
other residents
over-population - there 13% 12% 7%  21% 10% 7%  14%  18% 11% 16%  12%  14% 13%  12%
are too many people in C
this community already
Immigrants are not 8% 5% 9%  11% 9%  14%  11% 6% 4%  18% 8% 9% 12% 4%
screened well enough /
criminals
Immigrants are a 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 2% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6%

security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

CONTINUED/..
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a worse place?

Base: All who said worse place at Q7

Immigrants are a public
health risk - may bring
the COVID-19 virus or
other diseases

Other

None

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1%

12%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) © (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (D M (K) L ) (N)
- 1% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 1%
3% 18% 11% 16% 11% 11% 11% 10% 9% 10%  20% 10%  14%
B

1%
3%

5%
7%

4%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

9%

4%

3%
1%

2% - 2% -
3% - 2% 7%

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a worse place?

Base: All who said worse place at Q7

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(A) (B) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 179 18 111 11 5 2 6 23 20 155
Unweighted 'N’ 185 21 114 8 5 3 7 24 16 165
Immigrants weaken Tocal 41% 32% 46% 39% 76% 68% 11% 26% 27% 44%
identity / culture / G BGH
values / language / too
many people coming here
who are not 1ike “us”
Immigrants hurt the 21% 26% 24% 5% - - 20% 21% 15% 22%
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other residents
Immigrants are a drain 17% 19% 15% 39% - - 32% 13% 11% 17%
on public finances /
cost governments too
much / drain on welfare
system
Immigrants drive up 15% 29% 10% 40% 24% - 11% 18% 26% 14%
hous1n% prices / lead to
Tack of housing for
other residents
over-population - there 13% 18% 10% 5% - - 33% 20% 11% 12%
are too many people in
this community already
Immigrants are not 8% 9% 8% 16% 17% - 14% 3% - 10%
screened well enough /
criminals
Immigrants are a 6% 4% 7% - - 32% - 10% 3% 7%

security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism

CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

(Continued)

Q8b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a worse place?

Base: All who said worse place at Q7

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
Immigrants are a public 1% - 2% - - - - - 4% 1%
health risk - may bring
the COvVIiD-19 virus or
other diseases
Other 12% 12% 14% - - - - 15% 14% 11%
None 1% - 2% - - - - - - 1%
DK/NA 3% - 4% - - - - 3% 4% 3%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q8a-b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better/worse place?

Base: All who said better/worse at Q7

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Adds to community's
diversity /
multiculturalism

Helps economy grow /
immigrants bring skills
we need / immigrants
start businesses

Helps Tocal population
grow / we need more
people

Shows people in my
community are caring /
open

Immigrants weaken Tlocal
identity / culture /
values / language / too
many people coming here
who are not like "us”

Enhances community's
reputation around the
world

Immigrants hurt the
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other residents

Immigrants appreciate

Canada / come_to Canada
for a better 1ife

CONTINUED/..

27%

10%

9%

7%

6%

4%

4%

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® © m . m . H @O w ™ N O

77 196 394 74 100 178 378 641 175 234 234 297

110 187 350 77 101 182 349 658 89 173 225 437

64% 65% 58% 57% 67%  63% 65%  59% 63% 71% 63% 57%

(0]

33%  21%  27% 41%  15%  30% 21%  30% 20%  24%  25% 30%
CF F CDF F H

13% 9%  10% 8%  11% 9% 11% 9% 9%  11% 7%  12%

N

3% 9% 9% 8% 9%  10% 9% 9% 9% 8%  10% 9%

B B B

5% 4%  10% 4% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 9%

CE N

7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 4% 6% 5%

9% 1% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5%

C
5% 5% 2% 7% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%
F
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(Continued)

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

8a-b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better/worse place?

Base: All who said better/worse at Q7

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
Y] ® W m ® >m @ (H) (D w wm Ny
Immigrants are a drain 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3%
on public finances / C M M
cost governments too
much / drain on welfare
system
Immigrants drive up 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
housing prices / Tead to
Tack of housing for
other residents
over-population - there 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 6% 1%
are too many people in C MO
this community already
Family reunification 2% 5% - 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Immigrants are not 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2%
screened well enough /
criminals
Immigrants are a 1% - - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2%
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism
Immigrants are a public *% 1% *% - - - *% *% *% - - *% *%
health risk - may bring
the COVID-19 virus or
other diseases
Other 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 8% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 4%
E E

None 1% 1% 2% - - - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% *%
DK/NA 1% - 1% 2% 4% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

8a-b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better/worse place?

Base: All who said better/worse at Q7

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Adds to community's
diversity /
multiculturalism

Helps economy grow /
immigrants bring skills
we need / immigrants
start businesses

Helps Tocal population
grow / we need more
people

Shows people in my
community are caring /
open

Immigrants weaken Tocal
identity / culture /
values / language / too
many people coming here
who are not 1ike “us”

Enhances community's
reputation around the
world

Immigrants hurt the
economy / cause
unemployment / take jobs
from other residents

Immigrants appreciate

Canada / come to Canada
for a better 1ife

CONTINUED/..

27%

109%

9%

7%

4%

4%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) (9 (D) (B) (™ (@ (H) (D M (K) L ) (N)
167 322 517 104 172 197 379 548 178 726 289 482 537
172 317 506 105 182 192 356 588 159 747 256 499 508
51% 55% 69% 60% 56% 67% 63% 57% 69% 60% 66% 58% 65%
BC I I M
25% 26% 28% 24% 31% 30% 24% 28% 20% 26% 28% 29% 25%
9% 9%  10% 7%  13% 7% 11% 10% 7% 9%  10% 8% 11%
6% 7%  11% 7%  11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 7%  11%
M
11% 11% 4% 10% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6%
D D
10% 4% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%
C
5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4%
J J J
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

(Continued)

8a-b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better/worse place?

Base: All who said better/worse at Q7

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

Y] ® © ® ¢ W@ ¢ o G w W m (N
Immigrants are a drain 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
on public finances /
cost governments too
much / drain on welfare
system
Immigrants drive up 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
housing prices / Tead to
Tack of housing for
other residents
over-population - there 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
are too many people in
this community already
Family reunification 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Immigrants are not 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1%
screened well enough /
criminals
Immigrants are a 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
security risk / risk of
extremism or terrorism
Immigrants are a public *% - *% *% - *% *% *% *% 1% *% - *% *%
health risk - may bring
the COVID-19 virus or
other diseases
Other 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 7% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4%

D D GH

None 1% 2% *% 1% 4% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

8a-b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better/worse place?

Base: All who said better/worse at Q7

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(A) (B (@) (©)) () D) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 1019 228 319 168 36 51 29 141 385 564
Unweighted 'N’ 1007 251 320 144 36 47 21 149 366 575
Adds to community's 61% 73% 45% 74% 61% 77% 61% 56% 73% 51%
diversity / CH CH CH C L
multiculturalism
Helps economy grow / 27% 32% 25% 30% 10% 18% 31% 27% 29% 25%
immigrants bring skills EF E E E
we need / immigrants
start businesses
Helps local population 10% 11% 8% 12% 2% 13% 19% 9% 11% 10%
grow / we need more E E E
people
Shows people in my 9% 9% 6% 10% 13% 16% 17% 8% 9% 9%
community are caring /
open
Immigrants weaken Tocal 7% 3% 16% 2% 10% 3% 2% 4% 1% 12%
identity / culture / BDFGH K
values / language / too
many people coming here
who are not 1ike “us”
Enhances community's 6% 5% 4% 10% 2% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6%
reputation around the CE
world
Immigrants hurt the 4% 2% 8% *% - - 4% 3% 1% 6%
economy / cause BD K
unemployment / take jobs
from other residents
Immigrants appreciate 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 5% - 4% 4% 3%

Canada / come to Canada
for a better 1ife

CONTINUED/..
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023
(Continued)

8a-b. Why do you say that new immigrants make your local community a better/worse place?

Base: All who said better/worse at Q7

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(A) (B) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H) (K) W
Immigrants are a drain 3% 1% 5% 2% - - 7% 2% 1% 5%
on public finances / B K
cost governments too
much / drain on welfare
system
Immigrants drive up 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 1% 4%
housing prices / Tead to K
Tack of housing for
other residents
over-population - there 2% 1% 3% *% - - 7% 3% 1% 3%
are too many people in D K
this community already
Family reunification 2% 2% 2% 2% - - - 2% 3% 1%
Immigrants are not 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% - 3% 1% - 3%
screened well enough /
criminals
Immigrants are a 1% *% 2% - - 1% - 2% *% 2%
security risk / risk of K
extremism or terrorism
Immigrants are a public *% - 1% - - - - - *% *%
health risk - may bring
the COVID-19 virus or
other diseases
Other 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% - - 7% 3% 5%
BD BD
None 1% *% 1% - 2% 2% - 3% 1% 1%
B
DK/NA 1% 2% 2% 1% - - - 1% 1% 2%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9A. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

People with good education and skills who move to Canada permanently

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(Y] ® W W ® wm @ (H) (@D w w Ny
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
High priority 66% 65% 69% 68% 67% 59% 63% 67% 66% 62% 64% 64% 72%
F F LMN
Medium priority 25% 30% 23% 23% 25% 32% 29% 25%  26% 30%  25% 29% @ 21%
cD 0] 0]
Low priority 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 4%
NO
Depends 1% *% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9A. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

People with good education and skills who move to Canada permanently

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
()) @® © ® »® G ¢ o @O «ww W m ()
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
High priority 66% 61% 66%  70% 65% 65% 69% 68% 65% 68% 66% 67% 70%  63%
B N
Medium priority 25% 30% 24% 24% 25% 28% 23% 25% 26%  25%  26%  25% 22%  29%
M
Low priority 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Depends 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1%
D

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9A. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

People with good education and skills who move to Canada permanently

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B) © ()] () QD) (9] (H) €] L
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
High priority 66% 73% 65% 65% 72% 64% 68% 62% 71% 64%
CH L
Medium priority 25% 23% 24% 30% 21% 32% 25% 28% 23% 26%
Low priority 6% 3% 8% 3% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 7%
BDF K
Depends 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1%
BD

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9B. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Family members of current residents of Canada, including immigrants

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()) @ @ m & ®; © H @O w wm N O
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
High priority 39% 38% 44% 38% 40% 36% 38% 40%  39% 42%  48%  38%  35%
NO
Medium priority 42% 49% 41% 40% 41%  44%  41% 42%  42% 42%  38%  42%  42%
Low priority 14% 8% 10% 17% 14% 16% 16% 14%  15% 12% 10% 17% 15%
BC B BC M M
Depends 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
DK/NA 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ] .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9B. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Family members of current residents of Canada, including immigrants

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€] (B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) D) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
High priority 39% 34% 35% 46% 37% 37% 43% 42% 39% 35% 38% 43% 33% 46%
BC J M
Medium priority 42% 42%  45%  38% 45%  48% 39%  38% 42% 41%  42%  41% 46%  37%
D GH N
Low priority 14% 16% 15% 13% 14% 11% 14% 17% 14% 21% 16% 10% 16% 13%
F L IL L N
Depends 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
DK/NA 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
D

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9B. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Family members of current residents of Canada, including immigrants

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

(@Y (B (9 (D) (E) D) (® (H) (K w

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

High priority 39% 46% 30% 55% 41% 43% 50% 35% 47% 34%

CH BCEH C C C L

Medium priority 42% 41% 44% 37% 49% 38% 25% 43% 40% 42%
G G DG G

Low priority 14% 9% 22% 5% 7% 15% 21% 14% 9% 19%

BDEH D D D K

Depends 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 4% 2% 3%

DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2%
DE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9C. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Refugees who are fleeing conflict or persecution in their own countries

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

©Y) ® @ m . m . H @O w ™ N O

weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642

Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928

High priority 55% 65% 53% 52% 61% 59% 57% 53%  56% 57%  59% 55%  55%

CcD

Medium priority 28% 25%  32%  27%  24%  28%  30% 29%  28% 29%  26%  29%  27%

Low priority 13% 9% 9%  18% 10% 10%  10% 14%  12% 11%  11% 14%  13%
BCEFG

Depends 2% *% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
B B

DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9C. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Refugees who are fleeing conflict or persecution in their own countries

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem.
()) @® © ® ¢ W ™ o @O w W m (N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
High priority 55% 52% 54%  58% 55%  55% 54%  56% 57% 59% 58%  AT% 46%  64%
L L L M
Medium priority 28% 26% 31% 27% 24% 29% 31% 29% 28% 27%  28% 30% 32% 24%
N
Low priority 13% 16% 10% 13% 14% 14% 11% 13% 11% 12% 11% 17% 17% 9%
C IJK N
Depends 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 1%
D J J

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9C. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Refugees who are fleeing conflict or persecution in their own countries

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
High priority 55% 65% 43% 71% 59% 66% 39% 53% 62% 50%
CGH CEGH CG CGH C L
Medium priority 28% 24% 35% 20% 29% 27% 40% 25% 25% 31%
BDH BD K
Low priority 13% 8% 18% 7% 5% 5% 20% 14% 10% 15%
BDEF E BDEF K
Depends 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% - 1% 3% 1% 3%
K
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 5% 1% 1%
BCD

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9D. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Workers with specialized skills that are in high demand in Canada

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

()) @ @ m & ®; © H @O w wm N O

weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
High priority 77% 79% 79% 78% 77% 71%  75% 80%  75% 78% 74% 79% 78%

I
Medium priority 17% 16% 16% 16% 19% 19% 19% 15%  18% 18% 18% 15% 17%
Low priority 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 9% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3%
BCDEG

Depends 1% - 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ] .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9D. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Workers with specialized skills that are in high demand in Canada

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€] (B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) D) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
High priority 77% 74% 77% 79% 74% 71% 80% 82% 75% 80% 76% 80% 76% 78%
F EF I I
Medium priority 17% 18% 17%  17% 18% 22% 15% 13% 19% 14% 18% 14% 18%  16%
GH L
Low priority 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
D
Depends 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9D. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Workers with specialized skills that are in high demand in Canada

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
High priority 77% 86% 75% 82% 77% 67% 69% 75% 83% 75%
CFGH CF L
Medium priority 17% 11% 19% 13% 18% 29% 22% 17% 13% 19%
B BDH B K
Low priority 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5%
B K
Depends 1% *% *% - 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% *% *% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
BC

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9E. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Students who come to study in Canadian colleges and universities

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
()) @ @ m & ®; © H @O w wm N O
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
High priority 33% 40% 43% 28% 34% 29%  32% 32%  34% 40% 32%  28%  32%

DF  DFG N
Medium priority 44% 40% 41%  45%  44%  43%  46% 44%  43% 41%  42%  48%  46%
Low priority 20% 17% 13% 24% 19% 24% 21% 20%  21% 17%  22% 23% 18%
BC C C o]

Depends 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2%
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2%

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ] .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9E. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Students who come to study in Canadian colleges and universities

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Oother
Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem.
(€Y ® © ® ¢ W ™ o @O w W m (N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
High priority 33% 38%  27%  35% 39%  35%  32%  29% 29%  26%  29%  45% 32%  35%
C C H IJK
Medium priority 44% 41%  46%  44% 45%  46%  41%  46% 47%  45%  46% 37% 42%  45%
L L L
Low priority 20% 18%  24%  19% 13% 16% 24%  24% 21%  27%  23%  15% 23%  18%
B EF EF L IL L N
Depends 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
DK/NA 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
D

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9E. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Students who come to study in Canadian colleges and universities

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

High priority 33% 37% 26% 36% 33% 43% 37% 36% 42% 28%
C C C C L

Medium priority 44% 47% 42% 49% 44% 48% 30% 42% 46% 42%

G G

Low priority 20% 14% 30% 15% 21% 7% 31% 16% 12% 27%

BDEFH F BF F K

Depends 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

DK/NA 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1%

BC

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9F. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Lower skilled workers who are hired to come to Canada for a short time to take on hard-to-fill jobs.

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (B) © (D) (B) D) ()] (H) @ L ) (N) (9]
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
High priority 34% 32%  44% 33% 28% 21% 34% 33%  35% 31 29%  37%  37%
F BDEFG F F M M
Medium priority 41% 46% 40% 40% 39% 47%  40% 41%  41% 44%  41%  38%  42%
Low priority 22% 21%  14%  23% 30% 28%  24% 23%  21% 24%  25%  23% 17%

C C C C C 0 (0] (0]
Depends 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%

comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q9F. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Lower skilled workers who are hired to come to Canada for a short time to take on hard-to-fill jobs.

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Oother

Total < HS coLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem.

(€Y ® © ® ¢ W ™ o @O w W m (N

weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
High priority 34% 33%  34%  35% 35%  31% 36% @ 34% 34%  34%  34%  33% 32%  36%
Medium priority 41% 41%  41%  41% 41%  45%  40% 38% 41%  41%  41%  40% 39%  42%
Low priority 22% 22%  22%  22% 21% 22% 21% 26% 22% 22% 22%  23% 26% 18%

N

Depends 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

9F. Please tell me whether you personally believe the government should place a high priority, a medium priority, or a low priority on accepting each of the following
categories of immigrants?

Lower skilled workers who are hired to come to Canada for a short time to take on hard-to-fill jobs.

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
High priority 34% 42% 29% 34% 39% 32% 30% 34% 37% 32%
C
Medium priority 41% 41% 40% 46% 46% 43% 37% 38% 42% 40%
Low priority 22% 14% 29% 19% 12% 21% 32% 21% 18% 25%
BDEH BE BE K
Depends 1% 1% 2% - 2% - - 2% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1%
CD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q10. How much confidence do you have in the ability governments in Canada to plan ahead and prepare for the challenges that we will face in the future?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
w (B) © (D) (B) (D) ()] (H) (D w D] (N (9]
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
A Tot of confidence 9% 9%  12% 8% 8%  12% 8% 10% 9% 12%  11% 7% 9%
D
Some confidence 32% 33%  37% 31% 39% 23% 31% 33%  32% 35% 31% 29%  35%
F F F N
Little confidence 31% 32%  33% 30% 22% 31% 32% 32%  30% 33% 28% 34% 31%
E E
No confidence at all 26% 24% 16% 29% 29% 32% 27% 23% 27% 18% 29% 30% 22%
C C C C C LO LO
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 3%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q10. How much confidence do you have in the ability governments in Canada to plan ahead and prepare for the challenges that we will face in the future?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) (B © (D) (B ™ (@ (H) G9) » (KD w ) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
A Tot of confidence 9% 10% 7% 11% 16% 9% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 20% 9% 10%
C FGH IJK
Some confidence 32% 32%  32%  34% 34% 36% 37%  30% 33%  30% 32%  33% 29%  36%
M
Little confidence 31% 30% 30% 31% 25% 31% 30% 34% 33% 31% 33% 25% 30% 31%
E L L
No confidence at all 26% 25% 30% 23% 22%  22%  27%  28% 28% 29% 28% 20% 31% 21%
D L L L N
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q10. How much confidence do you have in the ability governments in Canada to plan ahead and prepare for the challenges that we will face in the future?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

()] (®) © (D) (E) D) ()] (H) (K w

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

A lot of confidence 9% 20% 3% 6% 6% 4% 12% 13% 18% 3%
CDEFH CDEF L

Some confidence 32% 49% 18% 43% 42% 33% 37% 34% 51% 20%
CFH C C C C C L

Little confidence 31% 23% 34% 37% 34% 43% 14% 27% 22% 36%

BGH BGH G BGH G K

No confidence at all 26% 6% 44% 13% 16% 20% 31% 24% 7% 39%

BDEFH B B B BD BD K

DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 6% 3% 2% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC11. Do you currently rent or own the home you now live in?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
w ® @ w EB ;B W v @O w m N
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Rent 34% 31 37% 31% 23% 30% @ 42% 35%  33% 68% 42% 19% 21%
E E BDEF MNO NO
own 62% 67% 50% 63% 74% 62% 52% 59% 63% 18% 54% 80% 77%
G G CDFG G L LM LM
I don't own 1it, but 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 11% 3% 1% 1%
someone I 1live with does B BE BE I MNO N
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% *% 2%
N

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC11. Do you currently rent or own the home you now live in?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Rent

own

I don't own it, but
someone I 1live with does

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

34%

62%

3%

2%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(:)) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (D » (K (D) D) (N
470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
41%  34% 29% 66% 46% 31% 16% 28% 33% 29% 45% 32%  35%
(@] D FGH GH H IJK
51% 62% 67% 31% 51% 65% 78% 67% 63% 66% 50% 63% 60%
B B E EF EFG L L L
5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
(@]
2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 2%
G J J

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC11. Do you currently rent or own the home you now live in?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

) (B () (D) (E) (D) @ (H) (K) (D)

weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159

Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194

Rent 34% 32% 27% 37% 27% 42% 55% 38% 36% 30%

C CE BCDE CE L

own 62% 65% 69% 56% 71% 54% 34% 58% 58% 65%

DG DFGH G DFGH G K

I don't own it, but 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 9% 2% 4% 3%
someone I live with does BCFH CFH

DK/NA 2% 1% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



QFC12. How important is it for you personally to someday own your own home?

Base: All who rent or Tive with someone

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

Already own home

NSP/SR

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

53%

18%

10%

16%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . m . H @O w ™ N O
43 182 266 36 68 135 300 430 273 195 83 139
53 163 197 28 51 98 243 347 143 134 81 194
62% 44%  54% 56% 55%  58% 46%  58% 68% 70% 37% 11%
C C H NO NO (0]
129%  17%  16%  27%  23%  21% 23%  15% 23%  20%  17% 9%
I 0 0
7% 12% 9% 11% 10%  10% 11%  10% 8% 6% 18% 14%
LM M
18%  24%  18% 5% 9% 9% 17%  16% 1% 4%  21%  58%
EFG LM LMN

1%

1%

1%

% %

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%

2% 1%

1% 1%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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5%



QFC12. How important is it for you personally to someday own your own home?

Base: All who rent or Tive with someone

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very qimportant
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
Already own home

NSP/SR

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

53%

18%

109%

16%

1%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(:)) © () (B) D) ()] (H) €3] (@)) (K (D) D) (N
216 242 257 161 178 123 122 348 119 467 262 340 390
174 207 199 142 149 95 90 312 86 398 191 290 300
49% 49% 61% 38% 50% 64%  65% 43% 50% 45% 68% 59%  48%
BC EF EF IJK N
18% 18% 17% 25% 19% 18% 12% 18% 22% 19% 16% 17% 19%
H
9%  13% 9% 13% 10% 11% 8% 12% 11% 12% 8% 8%  12%
22% 19% 10% 23% 19% 5% 11% 24% 14% 21% 7% 14% 18%
D G G L L
1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%

1%

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC12. How important is it for you personally to someday own your own home?

Base: All who rent or Tive with someone

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()
weighted 'N' 730 138 200 112 29 45 40 116 273 381
Unweighted 'N' 590 132 164 74 27 30 25 99 211 322
Very qimportant 53% 49% 68% 49% 37% 28% 48% 55% 52% 53%
BDEF F
Somewhat important 18% 14% 9% 25% 13% 41% 24% 18% 22% 15%
C BCEH
Not very important 10% 8% 8% 15% 16% 14% 18% 7% 9% 11%
Not at all important 16% 26% 14% 9% 31% 16% 7% 18% 15% 18%
DG
Already own home 1% 2% *% 2% - - 3% *% 1% 1%
NSP/SR 1% 2% 1% - 3% - - 2% 1% 1%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC13. How likely do you think it is that you ever will be able to afford to buy your own home?

Base: All who rent or Tive with someone

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very likely

Somewhat 1ikely

Not very likely

Not at all Tikely

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

26%

26%

19%

27%

3%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . m W H @O w ™ N O
43 182 266 36 68 135 300 430 273 195 83 139
53 163 197 28 51 98 243 347 143 134 81 194
29%  33%  19% 27% 32%  25% 22%  29% 31%  28%  33% 7%
D o o (0]
31%  21%  25%  37%  28% @ 29% 24%  27% 35%  30%  20% 8%
NO 0 0
14% 16% 19% 21%  20%  21% 18%  19% 18%  23% 14%  19%
24%  24%  36% 10%  17% @ 24% 33%  23% 16% 17%  33%  55%
CEF I LM LMN
2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% *% 1% - 12%
LM

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC13. How likely do you think it is that you ever will be able to afford to buy your own home?

Base: All who rent or Tive with someone

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
very Tlikely
Somewhat likely
Not very likely
Not at all Tikely

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

26%

26%

19%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can can Oother
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100k  + 3rd+ 2nd cCan Ctry Male Fem
® © ® ¢ W ™ o @O w W m (N
216 242 257 161 178 123 122 348 119 467 262 340 390
174 207 199 142 149 95 90 312 86 398 191 290 300
20%  23%  33% 20%  21%  22%  38% 19%  28% 21%  34% 28%  24%
BC EFG IK
24% 24% 29% 21% 21% 29% 31% 22% 22% 22% 32% 23% 29%
IK
25% 17% 16% 21% 26% 21% 13% 22% 20% 22% 13% 21% 17%
H L L
29%  34%  19% 36%  30%  26%  17% 33%  27% 31%  18% 27%  27%
D H H L L

3%

3%

2%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

2%

1%

2%

3%

Environics Institute for Survey Research

3%

3%

2%

2%
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC13. How likely do you think it is that you ever will be able to afford to buy your own home?

Base: All who rent or Tive with someone

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B) © ()] (E) QD) (9] (H) ) ()
weighted 'N' 730 138 200 112 29 45 40 116 273 381
Unweighted 'N' 590 132 164 74 27 30 25 99 211 322
very Tlikely 26% 28% 19% 30% 20% 17% 27% 37% 35% 19%
CF L
Somewhat Tikely 26% 24% 24% 28% 22% 44% 36% 15% 30% 22%
H
Not very likely 19% 17% 20% 22% 25% 11% 17% 17% 15% 22%
Not at all Tikely 27% 27% 35% 18% 25% 24% 21% 25% 17% 36%
D K
DK/NA 3% 4% 1% 2% 8% 5% - 6% 3% 2%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC14. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all worried about being able to afford to pay for the home you own?

Base: All who own their home

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very worried

Ssomewhat worried

Not very worried

Not at all worried

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

17%

21%

18%

44%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . m . H @O w ™ N O
88 274 488 110 121 151 454 778 64 232 344 493
146 282 484 119 147 196 473 901 34 178 338 719
129%  12%  19%  14%  23%  14% 17%  16% 33%  25% 18%  10%
BC BCEG o o (0]
19%  15%  24% 19%  23%  22% 20%  18% 28%  26%  22%  16%
C I 0 (0]
21%  29% 14% 16%  13%  13% 16%  19% 24%  18%  19%  18%
DEFG
46%  42% 42% 50% 39%  49% 40%  46% 129%  31%  42%  54%
L LM LMN

1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

2%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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QFC14. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all worried about being able to afford to pay for the home you own?

Base: All who own their home

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very worried

Ssomewhat worried

Not very worried

Not at all worried

DK/NA

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

17%

21%

18%

44%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

(B (9 (D) (e D) (® (H) (D » (K) (D) D) (N)

242 416 560 74 188 233 506 756 204 960 267 619 614

302 461 593 100 241 263 509 880 212 1092 276 707 667

18% 18% 14% 27% 17% 18% 15% 13% 24% 16% 20% 15% 18%
H IK I

20% 23% 20% 24%  22%  22% < 19% 18% 23% 19%  26% 21%  21%
IK

18% 16%  20% 18% 18%  25% 17% 21%  14% 20%  12% 19%  16%

H JL L
42%  42%  46% 30 41%  35%  48% 46% 38% 44% 41% 43%  44%
EG J

2%

1%

1%

2% 1%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

1%

1%
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1%



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

QFC14. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all worried about being able to afford to pay for the home you own?

Base: All who own their home

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not

Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.

) (B () (D) (E) D (® (H) (K w

weighted 'N' 1232 262 478 145 72 55 21 168 400 757

Unweighted 'N' 1374 313 520 152 76 60 23 197 436 852

very worried 17% 6% 24% 12% 7% 26% 12% 14% 8% 22%

BDEH BDEH B K

Somewhat worried 21% 20% 19% 27% 11% 23% 38% 25% 16% 22%

E E E E E K

Not very worried 18% 23% 15% 21% 33% 6% 27% 13% 20% 16%

CFH F F CFH

Not at all worried 44% 51% 40% 40% 49% 44% 20% 46% 54% 38%
CDG G G L

DK/NA 1% 1% 2% *% - - 3% 2% 1% 1%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q11A. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® @ w BB mB @ v @O w m™m N
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
The Conservative Party 32% 31 19% 33% 31% 51% 37% 34%  31% 28% 33% 38% 28%
C C C BCDEG C LO
The Liberal Party 18% 20% 18% 21% 16% 12% 13% 20%  17% 9% 12% 18% 26%
F FG LM LMN
The New Democratic Party 11% 9% 8% 12% 11% 11% 14% 10%  12% 16% 14% 11% 7%
C C (0] 0 0
The Bloc Québécois 5% - 21% - - - - 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6%
Green Party of Canada 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3%
F BF F F
The Peoples Party of 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1%
Canada C MNO
Other 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
H
Undecided/Too early to 10% 13% 10% 10%  14% 8% 10% 9% 11% 13% 9% 8% 12%
say N
Not eligible to vote 1% 2% 1% *% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% *%
D CDF D NO
DK/NA 7% 12% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8%  10% 5% 7%
C N
Refused to answer 7% 7% 9% 5% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7%
DF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q11A. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

(€Y ® © E ¢ W@ ¢ o @ W W m ()

weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023

Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985

The Conservative Party 32% 31%  37%  28% 20%  30% 30% 41% 32%  34% 33%  30% 39%  25%

BD E E EFG N
The Liberal Party 18% 18% 16%  20% 19% 18% 20%  18% 18% 15% 18%  19% 17%  19%
C

The New Democratic Party 11% 8% 9%  15% 11% 9%  14%  13% 11%  14%  12% 9% 8%  14%

BC F F L L M

The Bloc Québécois 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 2% 6% 1% 5% 5%

JL JL

Green Party of Canada 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5%
H

The Peoples Party of 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Canada CcD H GH

Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Undecided/Too early to 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% 8%  12%

say M

Not eligible to vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - - - 5% 2% 1%

H N
DK/NA 7% 10% 7% 6% 10% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8%
D H I
Refused to answer 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7%

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q11A. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(A) (B) © (©)) (E) Q) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
The Conservative Party 32% - 91% - - - - - 14% 45%
K
The Liberal Party 18% 88% - - - - - - 31% 10%
L
The New Democratic Party 11% - - 85% - - - - 13% 10%
L
The Bloc Québécois 5% - - - 94% - - - 6% 4%
Green Party of Canada 4% - - - - 77% - - 3% 4%
The Peoples Party of 3% - - - - - 90% - 2% 3%
Canada
Other 2% - - - - - - - 3% 2%
Undecided/Too early to 10% 6% 5% 8% 1% 15% 3% 36% 11% 9%
say E E E BCEG BCDEFG
Not eligible to vote 1% - - - - - - - 2% 1%
L
DK/NA 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 31% 8% 6%
BCDEFG
Refused to answer 7% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 34% 6% 6%
C BCDEFG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q11B. Perhaps you have not yet made up your mind; is there nevertheless a party you might be inclined to support?

Base: Those undecided/refused/dk/na to Q1l6A

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) ® @ @ & ® W () (@O w mm Ny 0

weighted 'N' 487 43 116 179 45 36 68 174 313 91 105 83 164

Unweighted 'N’ 491 64 117 166 41 40 63 163 328 46 77 82 238

The Conservative Party 12% 7% 12%  16% 9%  13% 9% 12%  12% 10% 13% 13% 13%

The Liberal Party 10% 16% 9%  13% 4% 3% 4% 12% 8% 14% 8% 6%  11%

EFG FG
The New Democratic Party 8% 5% 3% 8% 9% 7%  20% 10% 7% 14% 9% 7% 7%
BCDF

Green Party of Canada 5% 3% 3% 6% - 6% 8% 3% 6% 6% 6% 7% 3%

The Peoples Party of 1% - 1% *% - 6% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Canada

The Bloc Québécois 1% - 5% - - - - 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1%

Other 2% - 3% 1% - 5% - 2% 1% - 3% 2% 1%

Undecided/Too early to 21% 23% 25% 21% 27%  17% 13% 19%  22% 20% 13% 26% 24%

say M M

Not eligible to vote 1% - 2% - - - 6% 3% *% - 5% - -

I
DK/NA 19% 31% 16% 19% 19% 26% 18% 16% 21% 23% 24% 16%  16%
C
Refused to answer 19% 15% 21%  16% 33%  18%  20% 19%  19% 12% 15%  19%  22%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q11B. Perhaps you have not yet made up your mind; is there nevertheless a party you might be inclined to support?

Base: Those undecided/refused/dk/na to Q1l6A

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Conservative Party

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party
Green Party of Canada
The Peoples Party of
Canada

The Bloc Québécois

Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

Not eligible to vote

DK/NA

Refused to answer

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

12%
10%

8%
5%

1%

1%
2%

21%

1%
19%

19%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(:)) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (D » (K (D) D) (N
114 163 196 71 89 77 116 248 83 331 153 206 281
123 165 188 66 92 82 110 285 75 360 127 217 274
8% 14% 13% 11% 12% 20% 12% 12% 20% 14% 9% 12% 13%
10% 4% 15% 7% 9% 9% 16% 7% 6% 7% 16% 8% 11%
C IJK
11% 8% 7% 13% 5% 5% 11% 7%  14% 9% 6% 8% 8%
2% 11% 2% 3% 5%  12% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6%
BD E
3% - 1% 4% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
- 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% - 2% - 2% 1%
- 2% 3% 2% - 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
23%  20% 21% 21%  28% 18%  20% 24%  15% 22%  20% 21%  22%
- 1% 3% 2% - 5% 1% - - - 4% 2% 1%
30% 15%  16% 21%  20% 13% 13% 19% 16% 19% 21% 17% 21%
(@]
12%  23% 19% 15% 17% 11% 16% 20% 18% 20%  18% 23%  16%
B

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q11B. Perhaps you have not yet made up your mind; is there nevertheless a party you might be inclined to support?

Base: Those undecided/refused/dk/na to Q1l6A

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

The Conservative Party
The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party
Green Party of Canada

The Peoples Party of
Canada

The Bloc Québécois
Other

Undecided/Too early to
say

Not eligible to vote
DK/NA

Refused to answer

12%
10%
8%
5%
1%

1%

2%

21%

1%
19%

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Lib. cons. NOP  Que. Party Party. -ided satis. Satis.
W o ® © ® ® ® @ W W W
47 60 39 6 23 6 292 173 253

47 61 33 6 19 7 306 159 275

- 100% - - - - - 9% 15%

100% - - - - - - 12% 9%

- - 100% - - - - 7% 9%

_ - - - 100% - - 4% 5%

_ - - - - 100% - 1% 2%

- - - 100% - - - 2% “%

- - - - - - - 3%

- - - - - - 35% 26% 18%

- - - - - - - 3% 1%

- - - - - - 32% 18% 19%

- - - - - - 32% 18% 20%

19%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q.11A-B. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: All - DECIDED AND LEANING

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] ® @ m 6B ® W () (@O w ™ Ny
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
The Conservative Party 35% 33%  22% 37% 33% 53% 39% 36%  34% 31%  36% 41%  32%
C C C BCDEG C LO
The Liberal Party 20% 26%  20% 24% 17% @ 12% @ 14% 23%  19% 13%  14%  20%  29%
FG F FG LMN
The New Democratic Party 13% 10% 9% 14% 14% 12%  19% 12%  13% 20% 16%  12% 9%
C BC NO (0]
Green Party of Canada 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4%
F BEF BF
The Bloc Québécois 5% - 22% - - - - 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6%
The Peoples Party of 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 1%
Canada CE MNO
Other 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
H
Undecided/Too early to 5% 8% 6% 5% 8% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6%
say G M
Not eligible to vote 2% 2% 2% *% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% *%
D D DF DF NO
DK/NA 5% 10% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4%
CDG
Refused to answer 5% 5% 5% 4% 10% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
DF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q.11A-B. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: All - DECIDED AND LEANING

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
Y] ® © ® ¢ W@ ¢ o G w W m (N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
The Conservative Party 35% 33 41%  31% 24%  33%  34%  43% 35%  39% 36%  32% 42%  28%
BD E E EFG N
The Liberal Party 20% 20% 17%  24% 22% 20% 21% @ 21% 20%  17%  19%  23% 18%  22%
C J
The New Democratic Party 13% 10%  11%  16% 15% 10%  15%  15% 13% 18% 14%  10% 10%  16%
BC F L L M
Green Party of Canada 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6%
D H M
The Bloc Québécois 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 8% 2% 7% 1% 5% 5%
JL JL
The Peoples Party of 3% 6% 3% 2% 5% 6% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Canada CcD H GH
Other 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Undecided/Too early to 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6%
say
Not eligible to vote 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - - - 6% 2% 1%
C H N
DK/NA 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6%
CD H
Refused to answer 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q.11A-B. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for?

Base: A1l — DECIDED AND LEANING

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
The Conservative Party 35% - 100% - - - - - 16% 48%
K
The Liberal Party 20% 100% - - - - - - 34% 12%
L
The New Democratic Party 13% - - 100% - - - - 15% 12%
L
Green Party of Canada 5% - - - - 100% - - 4% 5%
The Bloc Québécois 5% - - - 100% - - - 7% 4%
L
The Peoples Party of 3% - - - - - 100% - 3% 3%
Canada
Other 3% - - - - - - - 3% 2%
Undecided/Too early to 5% - - - - - - 35% 6% 4%
say
Not eligible to vote 2% - - - - - - - 3% 1%
L
DK/NA 5% - - - - - - 32% 4% 4%
Refused to answer 5% - - - - - - 32% 4% 4%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q12. Which one of the following best describes your background:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born 1in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born 1in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born 1in
another country

You were born in another
country

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

56%

16%

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . m . H @O w ™ N O
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
73% 71%  44% 67% 61%  50% 39%  67% 43%  51% 61% 67%
DFG DFG DG DG H LM LMN
8% 10% 23% 13% 13% 17% 20%  14% 18% 16%  19%  13%
BCEF BC I 0
18% 19%  32% 20% 26%  33% 40%  19% 39%  33% 21%  20%
BCE BCE I NO NO

1%

1%

1%

:‘:%

* %

* %

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q12. Which one of the following best describes your background:

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

) ® O ® > @ ™) o G & W m N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
You were born 1in Canada, 56% 65% 62%  47% 54% 58% 57% 58% 100% - 78% - 56% 56%
and both of your parents D D K
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 16% 12% 20%  16% 12% 13% 18% 17% - 100% 22% - 16% 17%
and one or both of your BD K
parents were born 1in
another country
You were born in another 27% 22%  17%  36% 34%  29%  25% @ 25% - - - 100% 27%  27%
country BC GH
DK/NA *% *% *% *% - 1% *% *% - - - - 1% *%

N

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q12. Which one of the following best describes your background:

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
You were born 1in Canada, 56% 55% 57% 56% 88% 63% 44% 54% 54% 59%
and both of your parents BCDFGH
were born in Canada
You were born 1in Canada, 16% 13% 18% 22% 6% 17% 23% 14% 13% 18%
and one or both of your E BE BEH E E E K
parents were born 1in
another country
You were born in another 27% 31% 25% 22% 6% 20% 33% 31% 32% 23%
country CDEF E E E E DEF L
DK/NA *% *% *% - - - - 1% 1% *%

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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Q13. Which best describes where you currently live?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A city

A town or village

A rural area

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

66%

21%

12%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(B) © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) €3] (D) (D) (N) (9))
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
43% 68% 69% 72% 70% 61% 81% 57% 71% 70% 66% 61%
B BG BG B B I 0] 0]
34%  24% 19% 10% 16% 23% 15%  24% 21%  20% 20% 21%
CDEFG EF E E H
23% 8% 11% 16% 15% 16% 4%  18% 7% 9%  15% 17%
CcD C C C H LM LM
- 1% 1% 1% - - *% 1% 1% 1% - *%

1%

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q13. Which best describes where you currently live?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€] (B) © (D) (B) ™ (@ (H) (D M (K) L ) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
A city 66% 55% 62% 76% 69% 59% 64% 70% 60% 72% 63% 76% 64%  68%
BC F F IK IK
A town or village 21% 28% 23% 15% 19% 23% 25% 18% 23% 17% 22% 17% 22% 20%
D D H JL L
A rural area 12% 16% 15% 8% 12% 17% 12% 11% 16% 11% 15% 6% 13%  12%
D D H JL L
Cannot say 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Q13. Which best describes where you currently live?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D (® (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
A city 66% 70% 61% 75% 66% 67% 61% 65% 70% 63%
C CH L
A town or village 21% 18% 24% 15% 26% 19% 26% 18% 20% 22%
BD D
A rural area 12% 12% 14% 10% 8% 14% 13% 15% 10% 15%
K
Cannot say 1% *% *% *% - - - 2% 1% *%
BC

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.
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DEML1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

10%

16%

32%

40%

2%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(B) © (D) (B) (m @) (H) (D w ) (N) 0
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
9% 9%  10% 7%  15% 9% 9%  10% 55% - - -
BCDEG
14% 15% 17% 15% 15% 19% 18%  15% 45%  37% - -
30 31% 31% 39% 28% 32% 33%  30% - 63% 73% -
F M

46%  43% 40% < 34% 41%  39% 38%  42% - - 27% 100%

E N
1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% - - - -

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEML1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€] (B () (D) (B) ) (® (H) (D @)) (K) L ) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
18-24 10% 22%  10% 4% 12%  11% 9% 7% 9% 14% 10% 10% 10% 9%
CD D H H IKL
25-34 16% 13% 13% 21% 21% 14% 16% 17% 11% 16% 12% 28% 17% 16%
BC F IK IJK
35-54 32% 16% 36%  38% 16% 23% 34% 46% 31%  35% 32% 31% 32%  31%
B B E EF EFG
55+ 40% 49%  40%  36% 49%  51% 40%  29% 48%  33% 44%  29% 39%  42%
CD H GH H JL JL
Refuse 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



DEML1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

109%

16%

32%

40%

2%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Lib cons NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(B (@) (©)) () D) (9] (H) (K) W
405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
5% 8% 17% 9% 10% 39% 10% 13% 8%
B BCEFH BCDEFH B L
12% 18% 17% 11% 23% 14% 12% 16% 15%
BEH B BEH
27% 34% 38% 27% 33% 24% 30% 30% 33%
B B
55% 37% 28% 52% 34% 23% 44% 39% 42%
CDFGH D CDFG DG
1% 2% *% 1% - - 5% 1% 2%
D BDE

comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEM2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

w ® @ w & ;G ()] v @O w m (N (9))]

weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642

Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928

PubTlic/Elementary (Grade 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2%

1-8) LN

Some High School (Grade 6% 6% 10% 3% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 7% 1% 3% 10%

9-11) DG H M MN

Graduated High School 16% 21% 11% 17% 16%  23%  18% 14%  18% 31%  10% 11% 18%

C C C C MNO MN

Some Vocational/ 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6%
Technical/College/CEGEP B B

Completed Vocational/ 21% 28% 23% 21% 24% 17% 15% 18%  23% 13% 20% 28% 21%

Technical/College/CEGEP FG G G H LMO L

Some University 7% 5% 6% 6% 11% 8%  10% 8% 6% 10% 6% 5% 7%

BD B N
Graduated University 27% 24%  29% 28% 27% 22%  26% 31%  25% 19% 38% 30  22%
I LNO LO
Post Graduate 14% 12% 11%  18% 9%  14%  16% 19%  12% 11%  18%  15%  13%
BCE I LO
Refuse 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMZ2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
» ® O ® w® G o GO «wWw W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Pug}ic/E1ementary (Grade 1% 6% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1%
1_
Some High School (Grade 6% 24% - - 16% 7% 3% 3% 8% 2% 6% 3% 6% 5%
9-11) FGH GH JL JL
Graduated High School 16% 70% - - 26%  22%  15% 9% 18% 15% 17%  14% 19%  15%
GH GH H N
Some Vocational/ 5% - 16% - 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6%
Technical/College/CEGEP J
Completed Vocational/ 21% - 63% - 18%  26%  26%  19% 23%  28% 24%  13% 21%  21%
Technical/College/CEGEP EH H L L L
Some University 7% - 21% - 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 8% 4% 6% 7%
L L L
Graduated University 27% - - 65% 16%  20% 29%  36% 24%  28%  25%  34% 25%  29%
EF EFG IK
Post Graduate 14% - - 35% 7% 9% 13% 21% 11% 12% 12% 22% 14% 15%
E EFG IJK
Refuse 2% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMZ2. What is the highest level of schooling that you have completed?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
Pub}ic/E1ementary (Grade 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
1-8
Some High School (Grade 6% 7% 4% 3% 14% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6%
9-11) BCDH
Graduated High School 16% 15% 17% 14% 13% 19% 35% 17% 14% 18%
BCDEH K
Some Vocational/ 5% 5% 7% 3% 9% 2% 4% 6% 4% 7%
Technical/College/CEGEP DF F K
Completed Vocational/ 21% 17% 25% 18% 17% 33% 19% 19% 19% 23%
Technical/College/CEGEP BD BDEH
Some University 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% 10% 5% 7% 7% 6%
Graduated University 27% 31% 25% 29% 32% 19% 15% 29% 32% 24%
FG G FG G L
Post Graduate 14% 18% 12% 23% 5% 10% 13% 8% 16% 13%
CEH E CEFH
Refuse 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 4% 2% 1%
BCD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMG6. Which of the following best describes your current job status.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
Y] ® W m ® >m @ (H) (D w wm Ny
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
working on your own 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 5% 9% 4%
business within your B B LMO
home
working on your own 6% 2% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 8% 3%
business outside of your B B B 0] 0
home
working on an employer's 39% 41%  42%  39%  34%  33%  42% 40%  39% 40% 63% 61% 11%
business full-time F 0] LO LO
working on an employer's 8% 8% 7% 7% 10%  10% 9% 9% 7% 15% 9% 8% 4%
business part-time NO (o] 0
Currently unemployed 6% 3% 5% 5% 9% 8% 7% 6% 5% 13% 7% 5% 1%
B B B MNO [0} 0]
Student 5% 7% 5% 5% 9% 3% 3% 5% 5% 23% 3% 1% *%
FG FG CFG MNO NO
Retired 27% 35%  28% < 26% @ 23% 27%  25% 24%  29% - 1% 6%  75%
DEG H M MN
Homemaker 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2%
G CG LO
Refused 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMG6. Which of the following best describes your current job status.

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS cCoLL POST <$30k $60K $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€Y ® © E ¢ W@ ™) o @ w W (GO G))
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
working on your own 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4%
business within your E E
home
working on your own 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4%  11% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4%
business outside of your E EFG N
home
working on an employer's 39% 26%  40%  47% 11% 28% 43% 60% 38% 40%  39%  41% 45%  34%
business full-time B BC E EF EFG N
working on an employer's 8% 7% 9% 8% 9%  11% 7% 5% 6%  11% 7%  10% 5%  11%
business part-time H IK I M
Currently unemployed 6% 11% 5% 4% 22% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 6%
CD FGH H IIK
Student 5% 7% 5% 4% 9% 4% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6%
CcD FGH H IK IK M
Retired 27% 35% 26%  23% 38%6 39% 26% 12% 33%  21%  30% @ 18% 24%  30%
CD GH GH H JL JL M
Homemaker 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4%
H M
Refused 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMG6. Which of the following best describes your current job status.

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(A) (B (@) (©)) () D) (9] (H) (K) W
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N' 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
working on your own 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 8% 7% 6% 4% 6%
business within your K
home
working on your own 6% 7% 9% 3% 2% 1% - 4% 5% 7%
business outside of your DEF  DEFH
home
working on an employer's 39% 32% 44% 46% 38% 45% 41% 30% 40% 40%
business full-time BH BH BH
working on an employer's 8% 3% 8% 9% 6% 11% 9% 10% 7% 9%
business part-time B B B B
Currently unemployed 6% 5% 4% 8% 3% 9% 15% 7% 7% 5%
CE CE C
Student 5% 4% 3% 11% 4% 1% 11% 7% 8% 3%
F BCEFH F CF L
Retired 27% 40% 23% 18% 37% 21% 11% 31% 27% 27%
CDFGH CDFG CDG
Homemaker 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3%
Refused 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - - 2% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEM?7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2023, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your
home?

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) (B) @) (D) (B) ) (@ (H) (D w D) (N) (®))
weighted 'N' 2002 133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
Unweighted 'N' 2002 201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
Less than $20,000 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 12% 4% 3% 6%
MNO N
$20,000 to less than 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 10%
$30,000 LMN
$30,000 to Tess than 6% 11% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 5% 7% 9% 5% 4% 9%
$40,000 DEG H N MN
$40,000 to Tess than 7% 8% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 3% 4% 9%
$50,000 H M MN
$50,000 to Tess than 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 8%
$60,000 L
$60,000 to Tess than 9% 11% 7% 7% 12% 11%  15% 7%  11% 12% 9% 8%  10%
$80,000 CcD H

$80,000 to Tess than 9% 10% 11% 8% 6% 4% 9% 9% 9% 6% 10% 12% 8%

$100,000 F LO
$100,000 or more 32% 27%  29%  34% 32% 38% 31% 36%  30% 22%  48%  47%  19%

B I LO LO
Refused 20% 15% 20% 22% 22% 17% 16% 22% 18% 22% 13% 14% 20%
MN MN

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO ] .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMY. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2023, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your
home?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100Kk  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(€] (B) (9 (D) (B) (™ (@ (H) (D M (K) L ) (N)
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Less than $20,000 6% 13% 5% 3% 48% - - - 5% 4% 5% 9% 4% 7%
CD IJK M
$20,000 to Tess than 6% 10% 6% 4% 52% - - - 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
$30,000 D
$30,000 to Tess than 6% 9% 8% 4% - 34% - - 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
$40,000 D D
$40,000 to less than 7% 9% 8% 4% - 36% - - 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5%
$50,000 D D
$50,000 to Tess than 6% 5% 7% 5% - 30% - - 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 7%
$60,000 ] M
$60,000 to less than 9% 8%  10% 9% - - 51% - 9% 9% 9% 8% 8%  10%
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 9% 6%  10% 9% - - 49% - 9%  10% 9% 8% 10% 8%
$100,000 B
$100,000 or more 32% 18% 29%  44% - - - 100% 33% 34% 33% 30% 37%  27%
B BC N
Refused 20% 22% 18% 18% - - - - 19% 23% 20% 20% 16% 23%
M

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN ] _
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

DEMY7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2023, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your
home?

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
(@Y (B (9 (D) (B D) (@ (H) (K) LW
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
Less than $20,000 6% 5% 4% 7% 3% 10% 10% 9% 7% 4%
CE
$20,000 to Tess than 6% 8% 4% 7% 9% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6%
$30,000
$30,000 to Tess than 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 17% 8% 6% 6%
$40,000 BCE
$40,000 to Tess than 7% 7% 7% 4% 6% 9% 13% 6% 6% 7%
$50,000
$50,000 to less than 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6%
$60,000
$60,000 to Tess than 9% 10% 10% 10% 7% 6% 10% 5% 9% 10%
$80,000 H H
$80,000 to less than 9% 9% 7% 10% 20% 13% 1% 6% 9% 9%
$100,000 G G G BCGH G
$100,000 or more 32% 34% 40% 37% 31% 23% 12% 20% 34% 33%
GH FGH FGH GH
Refused 20% 17% 17% 16% 16% 18% 20% 36% 19% 19%
BCDEFG

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL ) .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Gender
Total
)
weighted 'N' 2002
Unweighted 'N' 2002
Male 49%
Female 51%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® w© m . m . H @O w ™ N O
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
49%  49% 49% 49% 48%  50% 48%  49% 51%  50% 47%  48%
51% 51% 51% 51% 52%  50% 52%  51% 49%  50% 53% 52%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Gender
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
Total < HS cCoLL Uggé4 <$30K %gg; $i88& $120K gﬁg; %ﬁg Can 052?; Male Fem.
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O L MmN
weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N'’ 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
Male 49% 55%  48%  46% 43%  49%  49% 57% 49%  48%  49%  49% 100% -
D EFG
Female 51% 45% 52% 54? 57% 51% 51% 43% 51% 52% 51% 51% - 100%

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . )
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters 1indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Gender

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
Male 49% 44% 59% 38% 49% 37% 46% 43% 45% 51%
BDFH K
Female 51% 56% 41% 62% 51% 63% 54% 57% 55% 49%
C C C C L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Sample source

Total

Y]

weighted 'N' 2002
Unweighted 'N' 2002
LANDLINE 40%
CELL 60%

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® © m . m . H @O w ™ N O
133 462 775 149 194 290 771 1231 348 433 429 642
201 450 700 150 201 300 729 1273 182 317 421 928
40%  43% 39% 40% 37% 38% 40%  40% 8%  12% 39% 76%

LM LMN
60% 57% 61% 60% 63%  62% 60%  60% 92%  88% 61% 24%

NO NO 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



Sample source

FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total HS COLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

) (B © (D) (B) D) (® (H) (D » (K) L D) (N)

weighted 'N' 2002 470 667 833 237 366 359 646 1130 325 1455 539 979 1023
Unweighted 'N' 2002 486 675 809 245 390 360 610 1218 299 1517 476 1017 985
LANDLINE 40% 44% 43% 35% 44% 46% 40% 31% 46% 38% 44% 29% 35% 45%
D D H H H JL L L M

CELL 60% 56% 57% 65% 56% 54% 60%  69% 54% 62% 56% 71% 65%  55%

BC EFG I 1JK N

Ccomparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA — Fall 2023

Sample source

PARTY SUPPORT DIR. OF CAN
Bloc Green People Undec Not
Total Lib. cons. NDP Qué. Party Party -ided Satis. Satis.
) (B () (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (K w
weighted 'N' 2002 405 696 261 102 102 61 292 687 1159
Unweighted 'N’ 2002 449 701 229 103 92 49 306 661 1194
LANDLINE 40% 48% 39% 29% 48% 33% 21% 47% 37% 42%
CDFG DG DG CDFG
CELL 60% 52% 61% 71% 52% 67% 79% 53% 63% 58%
BH BCEH BH BCEH

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/KL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Environics Institute for Survey Research



